	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> </u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING _				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V				40 ⁻	1 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
				sc	DUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
		3.73, Emergency					
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	000			
F 561 SS=D		ey was conducted from 0/2022. Event ID #BBL611. (3)(8)	F	561			9/9/22
	promote and facilitate through support of res	right to and the facility must resident self-determination sident choice, including but is specified in paragraphs (f)					
	activities, schedules (waking times), health						
		ident has a right to make s of his or her life in the cant to the resident.					
	with members of the	ident has a right to interact community and participate in both inside and outside the					
	§483.10(f)(8) The res participate in other ac	ident has a right to tivities, including social,					
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						09/01/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/08/2022

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 561 Continued From page 1 F 561 religious, and community activities that do not interfere with the rights of other residents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews, observations, and SAMPLE SET: #15 interviews with residents and staff, the facility failed to honor a resident's preference for 1. RESIDENT #15 STILL CONTINUES showers for 1 of 2 (Resident #15) reviewed for TO PREFER SHOWERS ON MONDAYS choices. AND THURSDAY. 2. RESIDENT #15 GIVEN A SHOWER The findings included: ON 8/11/2022. 3. RESIDENT INTERVIEWED BY Resident #15 was admitted on 1/15/2021 with SOCIAL WORKER AND RESIDENT #15 diagnoses that included heart failure and STATED THAT SHOWERS WERE osteoarthritis. BEING RECEIVED. INTERVIEW WAS ON 9/7/2022. Resident #15's guarterly Minimum Data Set 4. STAFF DEVELOPMENT (MDS) dated 6/2/2022, with an assessment COORDINATOR WILL INSERVICE ALL reference date of 6/3/2022 indicated the resident (NURSES AND CNAs/MED AIDES) was cognitively intact, required extensive STAFF REGARDING RESIDENT #15□S assistance with activities of daily living, and was SHOWER SCHEDULE, 9/9/2022. dependent with bathing. 5. POINT OF CARE CHARTING HAS **BE MODIFIED TO DIFFERIENTATE** On 8/08/2022 at 10:56 AM an interview was **BETWEEN SHOWERS AND BATHS** conducted with Resident #15. He stated his GIVEN. STAFF WILL BE ABLE TO scheduled shower days were Monday and DISTINQUISH BETWEEN THE TWO Thursday. He had no problem getting shower on MOVING FORWARD. 9/7/2022. Mondays but he did not get his scheduled shower AN AUDIT SHEET CREATED TO 6 on Thursdays. He stated he got bed baths ASSURE SHOWERS ARE GIVEN TO instead of showers on Thursdays. He stated he **RESIDENT #15 AS SCHEDULED.** has been told it was due to low staffing. He 7. CLINICAL MANAGER/DESIGNEE TO further stated he filed a grievance in July **REVIEW AUDIT FORM TO ADDRESS** regarding not getting scheduled showers. He was ALL SKILLED NURSING RESIDENTS told by the Administrator showers were a safety THAT ARE ON A SHOWER SCHEDULE. issue when there was not adequate staff available THESE FORMS WILL BE REVIEWED and that he may need to consider being flexible DAILY X4 WEEKS THEN WEEKLY X8 with his shower days. Resident #15 stated very WEEKS THEN MONTHLY X3 MONTHS. little had changed since his discussion with the 8. STAFF DEVELOPMENT

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 561 Continued From page 2 F 561 Administrator, he was still not getting 2 showers a COORDINATOR/ DESIGNEE TO week and staffing continued to be a serious PROVIDE IN-SERVICE TO ALL problem in the facility. NURSING STAFF(NURSES AND CNAs/MED AIDES) REGARDING Resident #15's shower/bath log for July 2022 RESIDENT RIGHTS AND ADHERING TO indicated he received a shower on 7/7/. 7/10. and **RESIDENTS BATHING SCHEDULE.** 7/11/2022 ALSO, TO ADDRESS UPDATED POINT OF CARE CHANGES TO SHOWER AND On 8/10/2022 at 2:40 PM a phone interview was BATHING ICONS WHERE STAFF CAN conducted with Nursing Assistant (NA#9) who DIFFERIENTATE BETWEEN THE TWO SERVICES RENDERED. SDC WILL documented bath/shower for Resident #15 on 7/11/2022. She stated she did not give Resident ALSO INTRODUCE A NEW SHOWER #15 a shower on 7/11/2022. She further stated ASSIGNMENT SHEET FOR ALL she did his morning care which included a bed NURSING TO COMPLETE UPON EACH bath. NA#9 stated the problem with their SHIFT. INSERVICE TO BE COMPLETED documentation system was that it did not allow BY 9/9/2022. NURSING STAFF WILL you to differentiate between bed bath and NOT PROVIDE RESIDENT ADL CARE shower. UNTIL INSERVICE IS COMPLETED. CLINICAL MANAGER WILLL AUDIT 9 On 8/10/22 at 2:54 PM a phone interview was SHOWER ASSIGNMENT SHEETS OF conducted with NA#1 who documented EACH SKILLED NURSING RESIDENT bath/shower for Resident #15 on 7/10/2022. She DAILY X4. WEEKLY X8 AND MONTHLY stated she did not recall is she gave the resident X3. a bed bath or a shower on 7/10/2022 and the 10. STAFF DEVELOPMENT documentation system did not differentiate COORDINATOR/DON WILL PRESENT between bed bath and shower. She stated the AUDIT FINDINGS AND PROCESS IN facility was short staffed and there were times QAPI MONTHLY FOR 3 MONTHS TO she had to give Resident #15 a bed bath instead DETERMINE IF PROCESS HAS of his scheduled showers due to lack of staff. IMPROVED AND OR MAKE CHANGES AS NECESSARY. Attempts to contact the NA who documented giving Resident #15 a shower on 7/7/2022 were not successful. An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 8/10/2022 at 4:50 PM. She stated the facility was experiencing staffing challenges. It was her expectation residents received scheduled showers.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 58

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345111	B. WING					C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE				SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580 SS=D		ury/Decline/Room, etc.))(i)-(iv)(15)	F	580				9/9/22
	consult with the reside consistent with his or representative(s) whe (A) An accident involve results in injury and he physician intervention (B) A significant change mental, or psychosoci- deterioration in health status in either life-thr clinical complications) (C) A need to alter tre a need to discontinue treatment due to advect commence a new forr (D) A decision to trans- resident from the facil §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making notif (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent information is available and provide physician. (iii) The facility must a resident and the reside when there is- (A) A change in room as specified in §483.1 (B) A change in reside State law or regulation (e)(10) of this section, (iv) The facility must r	ediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident in there is- ring the resident which as the potential for requiring ; ge in the resident's physical, ial status (that is, a , mental, or psychosocial eatening conditions or); atment significantly (that is, an existing form of erse consequences, or to m of treatment); or sfer or discharge the ity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the also promptly notify the lent representative, if any, or roommate assignment 0(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or ms as specified in paragraph ecord and periodically mailing and email) and						

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page §483.10(g)(15)		F	580			
	that is a composite di §483.5) must disclose its physical configurat locations that compris part, and must specify room changes betwee under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT	osite distinct part. A facility stinct part (as defined in e in its admission agreement tion, including the various se the composite distinct y the policies that apply to en its different locations					
	by: Based on record review, observation and interview with the Physician Assistant (PA), resident and staff, the facility failed to notify the Physician and or the PA when a resident had a significant weight loss for 2 of 4 sampled residents reviewed for nutrition (Residents #13, #3). Findings included:				SAMPLE SET:#13,#3 1. PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT INFORM OF WEIGHT LOSS OF BOTH RESIDE #13 AND #3 ON 8/9/2022. 2. WEEKLY RESIDENT AT RISK MEETING ESTABLISHED: ADDRESS RESIDENT S #13 AND #3 WITH INTERDISCIPLINARY TEAM. 3. PHYSICIAN CROUPLIND ATED A	ED	
	5/13/22 with multiple dysphagia (difficulty s hemiplegia (partial pa body) following cereb right dominant side. The admission Minim assessment dated 5/2 Resident #13 had sev was independent with mechanically altered	wallowing food/liquids) and iralysis on one side of the ral infarction affecting the um Data Set (MDS) 26/22 indicated that vere cognitive impairment,			 PHYSICIAN GROUP UPDATED A INFORMED WEEKLY OF WEIGHT LC VIA CLINICAL MANAGER/DESIGNEE CLINICAL MANAGER WILL REVIEW/DISCUSS WEIGHT LOSS ISSUES DAILY VIA CLINICAL MEETINGS. STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR WILL INSERVICE NURSING TEAM TO ADDRESS ANY WEIGHT LOSS ISSUES TO THE CLINICAL MANAGER OR NURSING SUPERVISOR. 9/9/2022. AN AUDIT TOOL ESTABLISHED T MONITOR THAT THE PHYSICIAN IS 	DSS	
		olan for nutrition dated I. The care plan problem			NOTIFIED OF WEIGHT LOSS AND IT WILL BE AUDITED BY CLINICAL MANAGER DAILY XS 4 WEEKS,		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE GOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	was the resident was related to dysphagia. resident to tolerate die complications and to 1 5% of 189 lbs. The a monitor resident's wei the physician and her Review of Resident # he had lost 42 pounds 2022 through August weighed 189 lbs. on 5 8/5/22. Review of the Physici progress notes reveal seen by the PA on 6/3 7/21/22, 7/28/22 and address the resident's The Physician Assista 8/10/22 at 12:15 PM. expected to be notifie significant weight loss RD to identify weight interventions to preve PA reported that he w Resident #13 had a s however, if nursing no would normally refer t assess and to interve	at risk for nutritional decline The goal was for the et as ordered with no maintain her weight within pproaches included staff to ight as ordered and to notify family of any concerns. 13's weights revealed that is (lbs.) in 3 months (May 2022). Resident #13 5/13/22 and 147 lbs. on an/Physician Assistant (PA) led that Resident #13 was 20/22, 7/7/22, 7/14/22, 8/3/22. The notes did not is weight loss. ant (PA) was interviewed on The PA stated that he d when a resident had a s, and he also expected the loss and to implement nt further weight loss. The as never notified that ignificant weight loss, he he resident to the RD to ne.	F	580	WEEKLY X8 WEEKS AND MONTHLY MONTHS THEREAFTER. 7. DURING WEEKLY RESIDENT AT RISK MEETINGS THE MEDICAL DIRECTOR/PA WILL BE NOTIFIED B' CLINICAL MANAGER/DESIGNEE OF ANY WEIGHT LOSS ISSUES THAT HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THE INTERDISCIPLARY TEAM. 9/9/2022 8. PA WILL VERIFIED VIA SIGNATU SHEET THAT HE HAS REVIEWED AN CHANGES IN RESIDENT WEIGHT LOSS. 9. DON/STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR OR CLINICAL MANAGER WILL PRESENT FINDING TO QAPI COMMITTEE TO REVIEW EFFECTIVENESS OF PROCESS FOI 6MONTHS TO DETERMINE ANY CHANGES ARE NECESSARY.	Y JRE NY S	

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	 #3's cognition was intereating and was on a resting and was on a resting and was on a resting and was on a resident's weight was reviewed. The caresident was at risk for to dysphagia and record the goal was "I will to no complications and within 5% of my adminer approaches included as ordered and notify of any concerns". Review of Resident # had lost 13 lbs. in 3 me July 2022). He weigh 156 lbs. on 7/5/22. Review of the Physicic progress notes reveal seen by the PA on 7/7 8/2/22 and 8/8/22. The resident's weight loss The Physician Assistata 8/10/22 at 12:15 PM. expected to be notified significant weight loss RD to identify weight interventions to prever PA reported that he we Resident #3 had a sign however, if nursing not seen weight and a sign however, if nursing not seen weight and a sign however, if nursing not seen weight and a sign however. 	um Data Set (MDS) 5/22 indicated that Resident fact, was independent with mechanically altered diet. her indicated that the a 169 pounds (lbs.). an for nutrition dated 5/30/22 are plan problem was the or nutritional decline related ent weight loss of 10 lbs. blerate diet as ordered with will maintain my weight ssion weight". The "staff to monitor my weights the physician and my family 3's weights revealed that he nonths (April 2022 through hed 169 lbs. on 4/29/22 and an/Physician Assistant (PA) led that Resident #3 was 11/22, 7/18/22, 7/22/22, he notes did not address the the physician and my family ant (PA) was interviewed on The PA stated that he do when a resident had a s, and he also expected the loss and to implement ent further weight loss. The vas never notified that	F	580			

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 58

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV	938-03
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETE	
					с	
		345111	B. WING		08/10/2	2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			40	1 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE		so	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE CO	(X5) OMPLETIC DATE
F 580	Continued From pag	e 7	F 580			
	assess and to interve					
F 623	Notice Requirements	Before Transfer/Discharge	F 623		9/9/)/22
SS=B						
	\$102 15(c)/2) Notice	hafara transfor				
	§483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trans					
	resident, the facility r					
	(i) Notify the resident					
		he transfer or discharge and				
		nove in writing and in a				
		er they understand. The				
	facility must send a c representative of the					
	Long-Term Care Om					
	(ii) Record the reason					
		dent's medical record in				
	· ·	agraph (c)(2) of this section;				
	and					
	(III) Include in the not paragraph (c)(5) of th	ice the items described in nis section.				
	§483.15(c)(4) Timing					
	(i) Except as specifie	d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and				
		the notice of transfer or				
		nder this section must be				
	resident is transferre	at least 30 days before the				
		ade as soon as practicable				
	before transfer or dis	•				
	(A) The safety of indi	viduals in the facility would				
		r paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of				
	this section;					
		ividuals in the facility would er paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of				
	this section;	51 paragraph (0)(1)(1)(0) 01				
		alth improves sufficiently to				
	allow a more immedi					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	under paragraph (c)(1 (E) A resident has not days. §483.15(c)(5) Conten- notice specified in par- must include the follor (i) The reason for tra- (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to wh transferred or dischar (iv) A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such reques to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, address telephone number of Long-Term Care Omb (vi) For nursing facility and developmental di disabilities, the mailin telephone number of the protection and ad developmental disabil C of the Development and Bill of Rights Act codified at 42 U.S.C. (vii) For nursing facility disorder or related dis email address and tel agency responsible for advocacy of individual	hsfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, 1)(i)(A) of this section; or t resided in the facility for 30 hts of the notice. The written ragraph (c)(3) of this section wing: nsfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; nich the resident is rged; e resident's appeal rights, iddress (mailing and email), er of the entity which ts; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal es (mailing and email) and the Office of the State oudsman; y residents with intellectual isabilities or related g and email address and the agency responsible for vocacy of individuals with lities established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and cy residents with a mental sabilities, the mailing and lephone number of the	F	623	3		

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING _				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
				40	1 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			so	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	effecting the transfer of must update the recip as practicable once the becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice of In the case of facility of the administrator of the written notification prior to the State Survey Ag State Long-Term Care the facility, and the re well as the plan for the relocation of the reside 483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revir resident's responsible facility failed to notify responsible party in we discharge to the hosp	uals Act. es to the notice. le notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility bients of the notice as soon he updated information in advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is he facility must provide or to the impending closure gency, the Office of the e Ombudsman, residents of sident representatives, as e transfer and adequate ents, as required at § is not met as evidenced ew, and interview with a e party (RP) and staff, the	F	523	DEFICIENCY) SAMPLE SET:#13, #36 1. HEALTHCARE ADMINISTRATOP HAS INCORPORATED THE NOTICE TRANSFER FORM AND THE FORM		
	#36). The findings included	:			WILL BE GIVEN TO RESIDENT #13 / SENT CERTIFIED MAIL OR IN-PERS TO RESPONSIBLE PARTY BY 9/9/20 VIA SOCIAL WORKER.	ON 22	
	facility on 5/13/22. A nurse's note dated s	5/16/22 at 4:59 AM revealed			2. NOTICE OF TRANSFER FORM NOT GIVEN TO RESIDENT #36 OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY AS THE RESIDENT IS DECEASED.		
	that Resident # 13 wa emergency room (ER note was written by N) and was admitted. The			3. RESIDENT NOTICE OF TRANSI FORM WILL BE IMPLEMENTED BY STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINA AND ACCESSIBLE TO ALL LICENSE	TOR	

Event ID: BBL611

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 623 Continued From page 10 F 623 A nurse's note dated 5/21/22 at 5:20 PM revealed NURSES TO PROVIDE TO ANY that Resident #13 was readmitted back to the **RESIDENTS BEING TRANSFERRED** facility. AND DISCHARGED FROM THE FACILITY. ALL RESPONSIBLE Review of the medical records revealed no PARTIES WILL BE SENT A NOTICE OF documentation that a written notice was provided TRANSFER FORM VIA CERTIFIED to the responsible party (RP) regarding the MAIL/EMAIL BY SOCIAL reason for the hospitalization. WORKER/DESIGNEE. 9/9/2022. 4. CLINICAL MANAGER/SOCIAL Nurse #3 was interviewed on 8/9/22 at 4:20 PM. WORKER TO AUDIT ALL COMPLETED The Nurse reported that when a resident was TRANSFERS AND DISCHARGES discharged to the hospital, the responsible party FORMS AND PRESENT FINDINGS (RP) was called via telephone to inform her/him DURING DAILY CLINICAL MEETINGS. that the resident was discharged to the hospital. 9/9/2022 She indicated that she didn't know that the facility 5. STAFF DEVELOPMENT has to notify the resident or the responsible party COORDINATOR/DESIGNEE WILL (RP) in writing of the reason for the discharge. EDUCATE ALL LICENSED NURSES THAT NEW FORM HAS BEEN The acting Director of Nursing (DON) was EXECUTED AND WILL NEED TO BE interviewed on 8/10/22 at 4:50 PM. The Acting USED FOR ALL DISCHARGE AND DON stated that she didn't know that the facility TRANSFERS. ANY NURSES NOT has to notify the resident or the RP in writing EDUCATED WILL BE TAKEN OFF when a resident was discharged to the hospital. SCHEDULE UNTIL INSERVICE IS COMPLETED. 9/9/22 6. SOCIAL WORKER WILL PRESENT 2. Resident #36 was admitted 11/9/2019 and FINDINGS OF AUDIT TO THE QAPI discharged 6/27/2022. COMMITTEE TO REVIEW PROCESS FOR ITS EFFECTIVENESS DURING The resident's medical record included a MONTHLY QAPI MEETINGS X3 progress note written on 6/27/2022 by the MONTHS. Physician Assistant (PA) indicated Resident #36 needed to be transferred to the hospital for fever and low blood oxygen. Resident #36's Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/27/2022 indicated she was discharged to the hospital with return anticipated. A nursing progress note dated 7/1/2022 revealed

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	LLAGE			401 EAST RHODE ISLAND A			
				SOUTHERN PINES, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	on 6/27/2022. Her fan and she was transferr where she expired. On 8/09/2022 at 3:55 conducted with Nurse residents were transp facility sent a face she information), medicati (MAR), and a copy of further stated the resi via phone call, but she notification of discharg On 8/09/2022 at 4:00	en admitted to the hospital nily opted for hospice care, red to a Hospice House PM an interview was #3. She stated when orted to the hospital, the set (resident demographic on administration record the bed hold policy. She dents' families were notified e did not know of a written ge.	F 62				
	with the resident along and summary as to we transported to the hose family or RP was contend was no written notificat them. On 8/10/2022 at 4:500 conducted with the DO expectation a written discharge be sent to re responsible party. She notice was required. Accuracy of Assessm	DN. She stated it was her notification of reason for residents and/or resident's e was not aware a written	F 64	11			9/9/22
SS=B	resident's status.	of Assessments. t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING			C 1 0/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	9 12	F 64	1		
	Based on record revi	ew and staff interview, the the Minimum Data Set		SAMPLE SET: #13, #15, #29		
		accurately in the areas of		1. MDS COORDINATOR UPDAT	ED	
		#13), medications (Resident		AND RESUBMITTED ASSESSMEN		
		s (Resident #29) for 3 of 16		#13 ON 8/24/2022. THE DIAGNOS	IS	
	sampled residents wh	nose MDS were reviewed.		WAS MODIFIED ON THE ASSESS	MENT	
				TO REFLECT THE MEDICATION		
	Findings included:			ADMINISTRATION RECORD FOR		
	1 Desident #12 was					
		admitted to the facility on diagnoses including anemia,		2. MDS COORDINATOR ALSO UPDATED RESIDENT #15 S MDS	2	
	glaucoma and ulcer.	diagnoses including allernia,		ASSESSMENT AND ADDED THE)	
	giadoonia ana aloor.			DIURITETIC AND THE		
	Resident #13 had doo	ctor's orders dated 5/20/22		OPIOID/ACETAMINOPHEN WHICI	4	
	for Ferrous Sulfate 32	25 milligrams (mgs) by		REFLECTED THE MEDICATION		
		ia, Latanoprost (Xalatan) 1		ADMINISTRATION RECORD ON		
	drop (gtt.) to both eye	s daily for glaucoma and		8/9/2022.		
	Lansoprazole (Prevac	cid) 30 mgs by mouth daily		3. MDS COORDINATOR ALSO		
	for ulcers.			MODIFIED RESIDENT #29 S MD		
				ASSESSMENT TO ONLY ADDRES	S AN	
		ation Administration Records		INDWELLING CATHETER.		
	(MARs) were reviewe	e and revealed that eived the Ferrous Sulfate,		4. A COMPUTER GENERATED V ORDER WAS SUBMITTED TO	WORK	
	Xalatan eye drops an	-		CORRECT WHY THE		
	assessment period.			AUTO-POPULATED CROSS WALK	(FD	
		assessment dated 5/26/22		DATA DID TRANSFER TO THE ME		
		ssessment did not indicate		FROM THE ELECTRONIC MEDIC		
	that Resident #13 had	d diagnoses of anemia,		RECORD. THIS WORK ORDER W	/AS	
	glaucoma and ulcer.	-		SUBMITTED THE WEEK OF 8/10/2	2022	
				TO MATRIX CARE. IT HAS NOT E	EEN	
		interviewed on 8/10/22 at		RESOLVED AT THIS TIME.		
	3:08 PM. The MDS N			5. THE RN SUPERVISOR HAS	_	
		ders, the May 2022 MARs		AUDITED THE PAST 3 MONTH OF		
		/26/22. She verified that		ASSESSMENTS DATING BACK TO	J	
	Resident #13 had dia	-		5/2/2022 TO RECONCILE THE		
	glaucoma and ulcer a	Ferrous Sulfate, Xalatan		MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION RECORDS AND MDS SECTIONS		
		cid during the assessment		I(ACTIVE DIAGNOSIS) &		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 641 Continued From page 13 F 641 period. She stated that she missed to code the N(MEDICATION). THE MDS anemia, glaucoma and ulcer under the diagnoses COORDINATOR FOUND 6 ERRORS OF on the admission MDS dated 5/26/22. 69 ASSESSMENTS REVIEWED. MDS COORDINATOR WAS ABLE TO MAKE The acting Director of Nursing (DON) was THE MODIFICATIONS AS NECESSARY. interviewed on 8/10/22 at 4:50 PM. The acting DON PROVIDED EDUCATION TO 6. DON stated that she expected the MDS MDS COORDINATOR OF THE assessments to be coded accurately. IMPORTANCE OF ACCURACY OF ASSESSMENTS COMPLETED ON MDS. 9/9/2022. 2. Resident #29 was admitted on 8/10/21 with a 6. DON/RN SUPERVISOR WILL AUDIT diagnosis of urinary retention. 20% OF ASSESSMENTS WEEKLY X4 FOR 3MTHS TO DETERMINE Her significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) ACCURACY AND MODIFY ANY dated 6/14/22 indicated Resident #29 was coded ASSESSMENTS WHERE THE for an indwelling urinary catheter and for INFORMATION HAS NOT AUTO intermittent catheterization. POPULATED FROM THE MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION RECORD. A review of Resident #29's August 2022 Physician 7. DIRECTOR OF NURSING WILL orders indicated the presence of an indwelling PRESENT AUDIT FINDINGS TO THE urinary catheter ordered on 3/2/22. **QAPI COMMITTEE TO DETERMINE** EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PROCESS A review of Resident #29's nursing notes from DURING THE MONTHLY QAPI 6/1/22 to 6/14/22 did not include documented MEETINGS EVERY MONTH TIMES X6. evidence of intermittent catheterization but rather the presence of an indwelling urinary catheter. An observation was conducted on 8/9/22 at 4:30 PM with Nurse #2 of Resident #29's urinary catheter care. She presented with an indwelling urinary catheter. An interview was conducted with Nurse #2 on 8/9/22 at 4:30 PM, she stated Resident #29 has had an indwelling urinary catheter a very long time and she was unable to recall any occasion that intermittent catheterization was completed or required.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 11/08/2022 1 APPROVED
STATEMENT	S FOR MEDICARE & DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345111	B. WING		_	08/ [.]	C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V			40	1 EAST RHODE ISLAND	AVENUE		
FENICK	ILLAGE		S	OUTHERN PINES, NC	28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	An interview was com PM with the MDS Nur she saw a nursing no look back period wher catharized for urinaly the 6/14/22 MDS in el catheterization. An interview was com PM with the interim D stated it was her expe MDS be coded accura appliances. 3. Resident #15 was a 1/15/2021 with diagno failure and osteoarthr The resident's medica physician's order for L mouth every other da was 5/13/2022. There medical record also in for Norco 5 milligrams every 6 hours as need combination pain reliv hydrocodone and a m acetaminophen. The 10/20/2021 and there Resident #15's Medic for the May and June did receive both Lasix June 2022. Resident #15's quarte (MDS) dated 6/2/2022	admitted to the facility beses that included heart itis. al record revealed a Lasix (a diuretic) 40mg by y for edema. The start date e was no end date. The heluded a physician's order s (mg)-325mg by mouth ded for pain. Norco is a ver containing the opioid on-opioid pain reliever, start date for the Norco was	F 641				

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING		_		C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			01 EAST RHODE ISLAND			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641 F 656 SS=D	assessment period. On 8/09/2022 at 11:30 conducted with the M Resident #15's MDS of she thought the syste medications, Lasix and further stated she had not. The MDS nurse is the opioid should hav days. On 8/10/2022 at 5:00 conducted with the Di stated it was her expected coded accurately. Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a compreh care plan for each res resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that into objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifif assessment. The com describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.24, §483.	cs or opioids during the 6 AM an interview was DS nurse. She reviewed dated 6/2/2022 and stated m would have pulled those d Norco, into the MDS. She d just realized the system did stated both the diuretic and e been coded 3 out of 7 PM and interview was rector of Nursing. She ectation that the MDS be comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plans cility must develop and tensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial fed in the comprehensive aprehensive care plan must	F 641				9/9/22

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 58

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	NTED: 11/08/202 FORM APPROVE B NO. 0938-039	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345111	B. WING _				C 08/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PENICK V				401	EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE			
FLNICK				SO	UTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 656			F	656				
	 656 Continued From page 16 under §483.10, including the right to refuse treatment under §483.10(c)(6). (iii) Any specialized services or specialized rehabilitative services the nursing facility will provide as a result of PASARR recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's medical record. (iv)In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s)- (A) The resident's goals for admission and desired outcomes. (B) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation and staff interview, the facility failed to develop a comprehensive care plan for the use of the indwelling urinary catheter for 1 of 3 sampled residents reviewed for indwelling catheters (Resident #3). Findings included: Resident #3 was admitted to the facility on 4/29/22 with multiple diagnoses including urinary retention. Resident #3 had a doctor's order dated 4/29/22 for indwelling urinary catheter for urinary retention. 							
					SAMPLE SET: #3 1. MDS COORDINATOR MODIF CARE PLAN ON 8/11/2022 TO INF RESIDENT #3 HAD AN INDWELL CATHETER. 2. MDS COORDINATOR REVIE CARE PLAN MODIFICATION WIT INTERDISCIPLINARY TEAM FOR RESIDENT #3. 3. MDS COORDINATOR/RN SUPERVISOR/DON TO REVIEW RESIDENTS WITH FOLEY CATHF AND UPDATE CARE PLANS AS NECESSARY9/9/2022 4. MDS COORDINATOR WILL	DICATE ING WED H R		

Event ID: BBL611

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 58

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 656 Continued From page 17 F 656 COMPLETE MDS ASSESSMENT SEC H The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) (BOWEL/BLADDER) AND REVIEW ALL assessment dated 5/5/22 indicated that Resident FOLEY CATHETERS TO ASSURE CARE #3's cognition was intact, and he had an PLANS ARE UP-TO-DATE.-9/9/2022 indwelling urinary catheter. DON/RN SUPERVISOR/CLINICAL 5. MANAGER WILL ADDRESS ANY Resident #3's care plan dated 5/30/22 was **RESIDENTS THAT HAVE CHANGES** reviewed. There was no care plan developed for WITH RESIDENT FOLEY CATHERERS the use of the indwelling urinary catheter. AND MDS COORDINATOR TO MODIFY CARE PLAN AS NEEDED. 6. IDT TO REVIEW ALL RESIDENTS Resident #3 was observed on 8/8/22 at 11:37 AM. He was in bed and had an indwelling urinary WITH CATHETERS IN RESIDENT AT catheter in place. When interviewed, the resident **RISK MEETING AND ADJUST CARE** stated that he had the urinary catheter since PLAN AS NECESSARY DURING THESE admission. MEETINGS. 7. DON TO REDUCATE MDS The MDS Nurse was interviewed on 8/10/22 at COORDINATOR OF IMPORTANCE OF 3:05 PM. The MDS Nurse reviewed the CARE PLAN ACCURACY AND UPDATE physician's orders and the nurse's notes and INFORMATION AS NECESSARY. verified that Resident #3 had an order for the 8. DON/RN SUPERVISOR WILL USE indwelling urinary catheter and had the urinary AUDIT TOOL REVIEWING SECTION H catheter during the assessment period. She ON MDS(BOWEL/BLADDER) AND THOSE RESIDENTS ON FOLEY indicated that she missed to develop a comprehensive care plan for the urinary catheter. CATHETERS FOR CARE PLAN ACCURACY DAILY X4 WEEKS, The acting Director of Nursing (DON) was WEEKLY X8 WEEKS AND MONTHLY interviewed on 8/10/22 at 4:50 PM. The acting X□S3. DON stated that she expected a comprehensive 9. CLINICAL MANAGER/RN care plan developed when a resident had an SUPERVISOR/DESIGNEE WILL indwelling urinary catheter. INFORM/UPDATE PHYSICIAN OF RESIDENT AT RISK MEETING FINDINGS EACH WEEK. 10. DON/RN SUPERVISOR TO REVIEW EFFECTIVENESS OF PROCESS IN MONTHLY QAPI MEETINGS MONTHLY X6. Care Plan Timing and Revision F 657 9/9/22 F 657 SS=D CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 11/08/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				
		345111	B. WING			C / 10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
PENICK V			4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE				
			S	SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 657	Continued From page	9 18	F 657					
	be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an inti- includes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent prac- the resident and the r An explanation must is medical record if the part and their resident rep- not practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determined or as requested by that (iii)Reviewed and revit team after each assession comprehensive and part assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail comprehensive care part Change in Status Assis reviewed for accident findings included:	orehensive care plan must Y days after completion of ssessment. terdisciplinary team, that ited to visician. e with responsibility for the responsibility for the I and nutrition services staff. tricable, the participation of resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident resentative is determined e development of the staff or professionals in ined by the resident's needs e resident. ised by the interdisciplinary ssment, including both the juarterly review T is not met as evidenced n, interviews and record ed to revise the plan after a Significant sessment for 1 of 3 residents is (Resident #29). The mitted on 8/10/21 with a		SAMPLE SET: #29 1. MDS COORDINATOR REVISE RESIDENT #29□s CARE PLAN ON 8/24/2022 TO INDICATE USE OF A MECHANICAL LIFT. 2. STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR TO EDUCATE NURSING STAFF TO IMMEDIATEL				

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 657 Continued From page 19 F 657 NOTIFY NURSE AND CLINICAL Review of the Significant Change in Status MANAGER OF ANY RESIDENT Assessment Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated TRANSFER STATUS CHANGES. 6/14/22 indicated Resident #29 had no transfers 9/9/2022. ALL NURSING STAFF during the 7-day look back period. INSERVICED AND THOSE WHO WERE NOT PRESENT WILL BE TAKEN OFF Review of Resident #29's mobility care plan THE RESIDENT CARE SCHEDULE initiated 9/20/21 indicated she was to be UNTIL EDUCATION IS COMPLETED. transferred using a sit-to-stand lift (lift designed to 3. CLINICAL MANAGER TO ASSESS assist a resident who lacked the strength or AND ADDRESS ANY TRANSFER STATUS ASSESSMENT UPDATES WITH muscle control to rise to the standing position) for all transfers as of 11/19/21. REHAB MANAGER. 4. CLINICAL MANAGER WILL Review of an incident report dated 7/7/22 at 8:45 ADDRESS ANY CHANGES OF PM noted Resident #29 had been lowered to the **RESIDENT TRANSFER STATUS** floor during a transfer using a total body lift device DURING MORNING MEETINGS. (hydraulic lift utilizing a body sling). MDS COORDINATOR WILL UPDATE 5 RESIDENT S CARE PLAN TO An interview was completed on 8/9/22 at 4:03 PM ADDRESS ANY CHANGES IN STATUS with Nursing Assistant (NA) #3. She stated DURING MORNING CLINICAL Resident #29 was very stiff and required the use MEETINGS. of a total body lift for all transfers and she could 6. DON/RN SUPERVISOR WORKED not recall a time when she used a sit-to-stand lift. WITH MDS COORDINATOR AUDITED ALL RESIDENTS WITH ASSISTED On 8/10/22 at 1:30 PM an observation with the DEVICES TO ASSURE THAT interim Director of Nursing (DON) was conducted. CORRECTED INFORMATION WAS ON Located on the employee bulletin board was an THE CARE PLAN; MDS COORDINATOR undated document indicating Resident #29 used TO UPDATE CARE PLAN. 7. DON/RN a total body lift for transfers. The DON stated the document had been posted on the bulletin board SUPERVISOR/SDC/DESIGNEE WILL for a least 6 months so staff would know the AUDIT TRANSFER STATUS DAILY X8 correct sling size to use when transferring any WEEKS, WEEKLY X4 WEEKS AND total body lift resident. Resident #29's name MONTHLY X3 MONTHS. appeared on the list as requiring a medium size 8. DON WILL PRESENT AUDIT sling. The interim DON also stated the electronic FINDINGS TO QAPI COMMITTEE FOR care guide was also utilized by the aides EFFECTIVENESS OF PROCESS IN identifying the resident's lift status. Review of QAPI MEETINGS MONTHLY X6. Resident #29's electronic care guide utilized by the aides read the staff were to take extra time to

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING			C 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u></u>	
PENICK V			40	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK	ILLAGE		S	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	7/7/22. The interim D0 #29's transfer status r	e 20 Is ready for a transfer as of ON stated maybe Resident needed to be re-evaluated to method of transferring her.	F 657			
	2:55 PM with Nurse # had required use of a since her admission d and inability to activel An interview was com	was completed on 8/10/2 at 4. She stated Resident #29 total body lift for transfers due to her muscle stiffness y participate in transfers.				
	she added the sit-to-s Resident #29's care p during an Interdisciplin The MDS Nurse state the most recent care p	-				
F 677 SS=D	PM with the interim D expectation Resident accurate and reflect h ADL Care Provided for	ppleted on 8/10/22 at 5:04 ON. She stated it was her #29's care plan to be her accurate transfer status. or Dependent Residents	F 677			9/9/22
	out activities of daily li services to maintain g personal and oral hyg This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi interviews with reside	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene; is not met as evidenced ews, observations, and nts and staff, the facility care for 2 of 2 dependent		SAMPLE SET: #15,#30 1. RESIDENT #15 RECEIVED NAIL		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 677 Continued From page 21 F 677 residents (Residents #15, #30) reviewed for CARE ON 8/11/2022 AND TO BE activities of daily living. COMPLETED ON MONDAYS AND THURSDAY WHICH ARE HIS The findings included: SHOWERS DAY OR AS NEEDED. 2. RESIDENT #30 RECEIVED NAIL 1. Resident #15 was admitted on 1/15/2021 with CARE ON 8/11/2022 AND WILL diagnoses that included heart failure and RECEIVE SERVICES TUESDAYS AND FRIDAYS. osteoarthritis. Resident #15's guarterly Minimum Data Set 3. STAFF DEVELOPMENT (MDS) dated 6/2/2022, with an assessment COORDINATOR/CLINICAL reference date of 6/3/2022 indicated the resident MANAGER/DESIGNEE TO PROVIDE was cognitively intact, required extensive IN-SERVICE TO ALL NURSING STAFF assistance with activities of daily living, and was REGARDING RESIDENT RIGHTS AND total dependent with bathing. ADHERING TO RESIDENTS NAIL CARE DURING SCHEDULED SHOWER DAYS. Resident # 15's comprehensive care plan was 4. ALL LICENSED NURSES TO DO last updated 6/10/2022 and include a focus for NAIL CARE FOR RESIDENTS WITH risk of decline with activities of daily living related DIABETIC HEALTH ISSUES. to osteoarthritis and limited range of motion. 5. ALL NURSING STAFF(LICENSED Interventions included staff would set up clothing NURSES, MED AIDES/TECHS, AND and personal hygiene supplies, bathing supplies, CNAs) TO BE INSERVICED AT 100%. and assist as needed. ANY NURSING STAFF NOT INSERVICED WILL BE TAKEN OFF On 8/10/2022 at 9:30 AM Resident #15's SCHEDULE UNTIL THEY RECEIVED fingernails were observed to be long. When THEIR EDUCATION.9/9/2022 asked about his fingernails, he stated he did not 6. CLINICAL MANAGER/RN like his nails to be long. He further stated staff SUPERVISOR TO REVIEW RESIDENT would sometimes trim his nails, but it was SHOWER AND NAIL CARE SCHEDULE infrequent. He stated he was not able to trim his FOR EACH RESIDENT. nails himself due to his hands being unsteady. 7. CLINCAL MANAGER/RN SUPERVISOR TO AUDIT ALL NAIL Attempts to interview Nurse Assistant (NA) #4 CARE GIVEN TO EACH RESIDENT who was assigned to Resident #15 at the time of DAILY X4 WEEKS, WEEKLY X8 WEEKS the observation on 8/10/22 were not successful. AND MONTHLYX3 MONTHS TO VERIFY WHO HAS RECEIVED SERVICES AS An interview was conducted with Nurse #1 on SCHEDULED. 8/10/2022 at 9:45 AM. She stated there was one 8. CLINICAL MANAGER/DESIGNEE TO NA on the hall for over 30 residents. She further **REVIEW AUDIT FORM AND ADDRESS** stated nail care was provided during showers. ANY NAIL CARE CONCERNS DURING

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 58

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345111	B. WING			C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PENICK V	ILLAGE		4	401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
				SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page On 8/10/2022 at 9:50 conducted with the Di stated the NAs were r care for residents whe further stated she was missing his scheduled aware he needed nail 2. Resident #30 was a diagnoses that include Resident #30's quarte (MDS) dated 7/14/202 had moderate cognitive impaired hearing, and understood by others. extensive assistance and was dependent we bathing. On 8/10/2022 at 9:40 observed to have long When asked if he like he did not. Resident # nails, but they had no He indicated he proba nails. When asked ab got bed baths most da for him. Attempts to interview who was assigned to	AM an interview was rector of Nursing (DON) she responsible for providing nail en providing showers. She s aware of Resident #15 d showers but was not	F 677	DEFICIENCY)	SS 22 GS	DATE
	8/10/2022 at 9:45 AM NA on the hall for ove	ducted with Nurse #1 on . She stated there was one r 30 residents. She further rovided during showers.				

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 58

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		COMPLETED
					с
		345111	B. WING		08/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE	
PENICK V	ILLAGE			SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIC
F 677	Continued From page	23	F 67	7	
	On 8/10/2022 at 9:50	AM on intonviow was			
		irector of Nursing (DON) she			
		responsible for providing nail			
	care for residents whe	en providing showers. She			
		ent #30 was not getting nail			
F	care.				0 10 10 5
F 689 SS=G	Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 68	9	9/9/22
	§483.25(d) Accidents				
	The facility must ensu				
		sident environment remains			
	as free of accident ha	zards as is possible; and			
	8483 25(d)(2)Each re	sident receives adequate			
		stance devices to prevent			
	accidents.	·			
		is not met as evidenced			
	by:				
		n, staff interviews, Physician ew and Responsible Party		1.SAMPLE SET: #32,#18,#29	
	()	cord review the facility failed		1. RESIDENT #32: RESIDENT HA	D
		use and implement effective		MULTIPLE FALLS.	-
	5	ent multiple falls (Resident		2. STAFF DEVELOPMENT	
		facility failed to identify the		COORDINATOR INSERVICED NURS	SING
		e falls (Resident #18) and		STAFF ABOUT LOCKING WHEEL	
		a total body (hydraulic lift lift while attempting to		CHAIRS. 3. DON ADDED INTERVENTIONS	FOR
	transfer a resident res			RESIDENT TO BE PLACED IN	
	injuries (Resident #29			COMMON AREAS FOR INCREASED)
	residents reviewed fo	r accidents. The findings		VISUALIZATION.	
	included:			4. CLINICAL MANAGER TO	_
	1 Resident #22 was	admitted on 6/25/21 with			
		of Dementia, osteoporosis,		5. ADD RESIDENT TO A TOILETIN	
		acture and a history of falls.		PROGRAM-5/8/2022.	
	,	···· , ·····		6. USE NEW ROOTCAUSE ANALY	

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 58

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	CONTRECTION		A. BUILDING	3	
					С
		345111	B. WING		08/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE
PENICK V	ILLAGE			401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE	
				SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETI THE APPROPRIATE DATE
				DEFICIEN	CY)
F 689	Continued From non	o 04	_		
1 009			F 68		
		Data Set (MDS) dated		FORM IF SHE WOULD F	
		vere cognitive impairment,		7. #29: RESIDENT-HAI	J AN ASSISTED
		with transfers and she was		FALL.	
		alls with minor injuries since		8. CARE PLAN WAS M	
	-	ssessment. She was also		USE PROPER LIFT DEVI	
		s of less than six months and		BY MDS COORDINATOR	
	hospice services.			9. STAFF DEVELOPME	
				COORDINATOR INSERV	
		re planned for falls initially		PROVIDED INSTRUCTIO	
	on 6/30/21 and last re			FOR NURSING TO PROP	
		d in part frequent checks,		LIFT DEVICES. BY 9/9/20	
		y in the common area for		10. RN SUPERVISOR T	
		on, routine toileting and staff		AUDIT 2 C.N.A. STAFF TO	
	were not to lock her w	wheelchair brakes.		RETURN DEMONSTRAT	
				MECHANICAL DEVICE.	
		32's electronic care guide		REVIEW FORMS FOR VE	
	utilized by the aides i			STARTING 9/8/2022. AUE	
	interventions as her o	comprehensive care plan.		SUPERVISIOR/DESIGNE OCCUR WEEKLY X8, MC	
		cident reports read the		THERE AFTER.	
	following:			11. RESIDENT #18: RES	
		Resident #32 fell from her		TRANSFERRED TO ASS	ISTED LIVING
		e floor in the hallway. She		ON 8/18/22	
		n to her forehead and sent to		12. RESIDENT #18 WAS	
		aluation. Her CT Scan was		TOILETING PROGRAM F	PRIOR TO
		spine injuries and she		DISCHARGE.8/18/2022	
	-	y with steri-strips to her		13. IN-SERVICED LICEN	
		The intervention read to		STAFF TO DO ROOT CA	
		y in the common area for		ANALYSIS- COMPLETING	G INCIDENT
	closer staff supervision			REPORTS. BY 9/9/2022.	
		e of the facility completing a		14. THERAPY REHAB	
	root cause analysis.			INFORMED ABOUT NEW	
		Resident #32 was on the floor		PROTOCOLS, LIFT DEVI	
	-	vith her wheelchair behind		RESIDENT AT RISK MEE	TING REVIEW
		a skin tear to her left hand.		OF ALL FALLS. 9/9/2022	
		to remind staff to provide		15. AUDIT FALL REPOR	
		re was no documented		ACCURACY-DAILY REVI	
		ty completing a root cause		MORNING CLINICAL ME	ETING.
	analysis.		1	9/9/2022	

Facility ID: 923395

TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES				(X3) DATE		
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG		COMPL		
		345111	B. WING			C 08/10/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040111			IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	10/2022	
			401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE					
PENICK V	ILLAGE				OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	o 25	F 6					
1 000		Resident was observed lying	F U	09	16. DON/CLINICAL			
		back close to the bed. She			MANAGER/DESIGNEE WILL REVIEW			
		to her left forearm, left wrist,			(BRIEF INTERIEW FOR MENTAL			
		d area to her right forehead			STATUS) BIMS ASSESSMENT DURIN	G		
	•	urological checks initiated			EACH RESIDENTS FALL REVIEW.	~		
		applied to her skin tears.			17. ESTABLISHING A WEEKLY			
		I for staff to provide routine			RESIDENT AT RISK MEETING AND			
		ere was no documented			PROVIDED EXPANDED IDT			
		y completing a root cause			APPROACH. DON, CLINICAL			
		the nursing notes read the			MANAGER, STAFF DEVELOPMENT			
	skin tear to her right	-			COORDINATOR, MDS COORDINATOR	२,		
		nd a nursing note dated			SOCIAL WORKER, MEDICAL			
	6/16/22 at 10:19 PM	read the area to her right			RECORDS, CERTIFIED DIETARY			
	shin had increased re	edness, slough with			MANAGER, LIFE ENRICHMENT			
	moderate exudate. T	he Physician was notified			COORDINATOR(ACTIVITIES), AND			
		n on 6/17/22 for a wound			HEALTHCARE ADMINISTRATOR.			
		te dated 6/20/22 at 11:15 PM			18. PROVIDE RESULTS OF RAR			
		a to her right shin, ankle and			MEETING TO MEDICAL			
		g drainage. A nursing note 2 PM read Resident #32 was			DIRECTOR/PHYSICIAN GROUP EACH WEEK.	-		
	•	onsultant and new orders			19. CLINICAL MANAGER WILL CREA	TE		
		care and an antibiotic. A			A FALL LOG, WRITE DOWN			
		29/22 at 10:22 AM read the			INTERVENTIONS, AND TREND FALLS	5		
		sessed the area and noted			FOR MONITORING AND TRACKING.			
		evidence of an infection and			9/9/2022			
		ated 7/5/22 indicated the area			20. ACTIVITIES TO LOG- ALL			
	to her right shin was				RESIDENT ACTIVITIES FOR			
		Resident #32 was observed						
		f her wheelchair with her cked. Location was not			CONNECT THEM WITH PENICK VILLAGES CHAPLAIN FOR ROOM			
		did not sustain any injuries.			VISITS.			
		d not to lock Resident #32's			21. IMPLEMENT A FALL SCENE			
		nile she was up in her			INVESTIGATION FORM (FSI FORM)			
		as no documented evidence			THAT WILL HELP ASSESS ROOT			
		ing a root cause analysis.			CAUSE ANALYSIS BY 9/9/22.			
		<u> </u>			22. STAFF DEVELOPMENT			
	An observation was o	completed on 8/8/22 at 10:36			COORDINATOR AND DON REVIEWEI			
		as sitting in a high back			ALL RESIDENT INCIDENT REPORTS			
		Station #1. She was trying			AND INTERVENTIONS FOR FALLS			

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 58

			0.00				0.0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345111	B WING			С	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545111			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	<u>- 26</u>	F 6	80			
		was not able to make any	10	09	DATING BACK TO 7/7/2022. REVIEW	,	
		The wheelchair brakes were			DATE WAS ON 9/9/2022.		
		#4 was standing beside her.			23. THERAPY TEAM TO EVALUATE		
					FOR ALL NEW FALLS.		
		ll incident report dated 8/8/22			24. AT LEAST 20% OF ALL FALLS FO	OR	
	read the following:	Posidont #22 was sitting in			EVERY TWO WEEKS WILL BE	c .	
		Resident #32 was sitting in rsing Station #1. She was			AUDITED TO DETERMINE IF FSI HA	5	
		ward and Nurse #4 asked			25. DIRECTOR OF NURSING WILL		
		se #4 continued charting			PRESENT INFORMATION FOR		
		ise. She looked up and did			REVIEWED EVERY MONTH DURING	6	
	not see Resident #32	2. She found her lying on the			QAPI FOR 6 MONTHS TO DETERMIN	NE	
		in front of the wheelchair.			IF SYSTEM IS WORKING.		
		ump to the left side of her					
	evaluation. The interv	nt out to the hospital for an					
		after being up for 2 or more					
		as an activity to keep her					
	preoccupied. A nursir	ng note dated 8/8/22 at					
		lent #32 returned to the					
		an was negative for head or					
	spine injuries. She re	-					
		he entire left side of her her left eye up to her scalp.					
		ented evidence of the facility					
	completing a root cau	-					
	An interview was con	npleted on 8/9/22 at 2:05 PM					
		tated the fall dated 7/30/22					
	occurred at NS #1 wh	nen an agency aide placed					
	her at Nurses Station						
		he stated the agency aides					
	prevent Resident #29	i interventions put in place to 9 from falling.					
	3:00 PM with agency	/ was completed on 8/9/22 at Nursing Assistant (NA) #5.					
		ot recall being assigned)/22 but did recall leaving					

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· <i>`</i>		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING			_		C 1 0/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	/ILLAGE				01 EAST RHODE ISLAND			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	early at 2:00 PM that up to Nurses Station is stated she did not red brakes but confirmed 8/1/22. An interview was com AM with the Administr managers discussed before every Monday discussed weekend fa at that time, the Direct interventions in place the care plan. He stat resident falls during th monthly meeting and Nursing, Nurse Mana himself. He stated the weekly up until recent explanation as to why discontinued. The Act resuming the weekly 9/5/22. The Adminis how agency staff were care for the residents if there was any sort of the question to the int A telephone interview at 9:30 AM with the p her last day at the fact all managers met Mon discussed all resident could not provide 24 f supervision but they of stated staffing was a challenge everywhere	day and rolling Resident #32 #1 as she was leaving. She call locking her wheelchair an in-service about it on appleted on 8/10/22 at 8:20 rator. He stated the any falls from the day/night through Friday and alls on Mondays. He stated ctor of Nursing (DON) put and the MDS Nurse revised ted the facility also reviewed he Resident at Risk (RAR) included the Director of gers, the MDS Nurse and a RAR meetings were tly but offered no y the weekly meetings were dministrator stated they were RAR meetings weekly on trator was unable to answer e educated about how to , he stated he was not sure of orientation and deferred terim DON.	F	689				

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 58

					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
	i í				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
345111	B. WING) 10/2022
		\$	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
			401 EAST RHODE ISLAND	VENUE		
		:	SOUTHERN PINES, NC 2	28387		
UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
32. She was in her room observed was a large dark ation to the entire left side und her left eye. eted on 8/10/22 at 12:10 stated Resident #9 was at (8/22 while she was a and other staff had to at #32 to not lean forward over wheelchair. Nurse #4 arting when she heard a nt #32 on the floor in front stated her wheelchair at the time of the fall and over her left forehead. Nurse e hospice nurse and the ere given to send her to ation. Nurse #4 stated nd 7:00 PM and did not hen she returned from the ed at the bruising the next eted on 8/10/22 at 12:16 ed he would like to know he circumstances prior to le what medications were en was the last time the fc. to identify a trend or seemed that the staff oms too long and if there he floor and the nurse was ere was a lack of enough s' safety.	F	689				
		EDICAID SERVICES 1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MUL A. BUILD 345111 B. WING 345111 B. WING MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREF TAC 8 F 32. She was in her room Observed was a large dark ration to the entire left side und her left eye. F eted on 8/10/22 at 12:10 stated Resident #9 was at /8/22 while she was e and other staff had to at #32 to not lean forward her wheelchair. Nurse #4 arting when she heard a nt #32 on the floor in front stated her wheelchair at the time of the fall and o her left forehead. Nurse e hospice nurse and the ere given to send her to ation. Nurse #4 stated nd 7:00 PM and did not hen she returned from the ed at the bruising the next eted on 8/10/22 at 12:16 ed he would like to know the circumstances prior to ble what medications were then was the last time the tc. to identify a trend or it seemed that the staff orms too long and if there he floor and the nurse was ere was a lack of enough is' safety.	EDICAID SERVICES 1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING 345111 B. WING	EDICAID SERVICES 1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 345111 B. WING 345111 B. WING MEMT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFINIG INFORMATION) ID PREFIX STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND / SOUTHERN PINES, NC 3 20 SUTHERN PINES, NC 3 20 SUTHERN PINES, NC 3 20 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND / SOUTHERN PINES, NC 3 20 SUTHERN PINES,	Dipervices 22 MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 345111 E WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SUTHERN PINES, NC 23337 MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX DENTIFYING INFORMATION) B8 F 689 32. She was in her room bibserved was a large dark ation to the entire left side und her left eye. eted on 8/10/22 at 12:10 stated Resident #9 was at (%/22 while she was a large dark ating when she heard a nt #32 on the floor in front tratact her wheelchair. Nurse #4 ating when she heard a the time of the fall and b her left orehead. Nurse to e hospice nurse and the are given to send her to ation. Nurse #4 stated not the staff had to the not men she returned from the ed at the bruising the next eted on 8/10/22 at 12:16 eted on 8/10/22 at 12:10 stated herow was back of enough ating the next	HUMAN SERVICES FORM EDICAID SERVICES OMB NC EDICAID SERVICES OMB NC COMP 345111 B. WING 345111 B. WING 345111 B. WING 345111 B. WING 317EETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 WENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) B. THE STATE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) B. F 689 32. She was in her room bserved was a large dark ation to the entire left side und her left eye. eted on 8/10/22 at 12:10 stated Resident #9 was at (%22 while she was and other staff had to tt #32 to not lean forward er wheelchair at the time of the fall and bre left forehead. Nurse he hospice nurse and the reg given to send her to ation. Nurse #4 stated at the bruising the next eted on 8/10/22 at 12:16 eted on 8/10/22 at 12:20 be flot rend the nurse was rer was a lack of enough s' safety. eted on 8/10/22 at 1:20 tor (AD). She stated

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345111	B. WING		_		C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			01 EAST RHODE ISLAND OUTHERN PINES, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	not actively participate roll herself out of the a A telephone interview at 2:15 PM with Resid There was no return to An interview was com PM with the Rehabilit stated Resident #29 w in order to evaluate a hospice would need to that seldom if ever ha resident falls were dis meeting and she would but she was not a part A telephone interview at 4:55 PM with Resid she was concerned a fall could result in a so Resident #32. The RF the facility was doing Resident #32 for safe An interview was com PM with the interim D should resume the we better identify the roo identify trends or patte it was her expectation root cause for each fa interventions to lesse had occurred with Resident	rnoon activities but she did e and would get fidgety and activity. was attempted on 8/10/22 dent #29's hospice nurse. telephone call. upleted on 8/10/22 at 2:30 ation Manger (RM). She was a hospice resident and nd treat Resident #29, o approve it and she stated uppened. The RM stated scussed in the morning ld offer ideas or suggestions t of the RAR meetings. was completed on 8/10/22 dent #32's RP. She stated bout her falls and afraid a erious injury or worse for P stated she was not sure if all they could to monitor ty. mpleted on 8/10/22 at 5:04 iON. She stated the facility eekly RAR meetings to t cause of a fall and to help erns timely. She also stated in that the facility identify the all and implement effective in the number of falls that sident #32.	F 689				

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345111	B. WING			_		C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND SOUTHERN PINES, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	9 30	F	689				
	Set (MDS) dated 6/14 had severe cognitive no transfers out of be period. She was code prior MDS assessmen Review of Resident # initiated 9/20/21 read 7/7/22. The interventi- take extra time to ensi- for a transfer. Review of an incident PM read the aide was transfer Resident #29 When the aide attemp under Resident #29 a on the lift hooks, Resi	ant change Minimum Data 4/22 indicated Resident #29 impairment was coded for d during the 7 day look back ed as having no falls since nt. 29's care plan for falls she had an assisted fall on on read to remind staff to ure equipment was ready report dated 7/7/22 at 8:45 s using the total body lift to from her chair to the bed. oted to put the lift sling nd secure the lift sling loops dent #29 started to slide to ered to the floor. She did not						
	12:10 PM with Nursin stated she was assign at the time of her fall a the evening of 7/7/22, one other aide workin aware that when trans- resident, two staff had the facility was short s Resident #29 using the assistance. She state working, it was imposs present for every tota since she began work 2022, Resident #29 w	was completed on 8/10/22 g Assistant (NA) #2. She ned Resident #29 on 7/7/22 at 8:45 PM. NA #2 stated , there was only herself and g. NA #2 stated she was sferring a total body lift d to be present but because staffed, she tried to transfer ne lift alone without any d when only two aides were sible to have two staff l body lift. NA #2 stated that sting at the facility in June vas transferred using the stated there was a document						

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345111	B. WING				C 08/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	-		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND A SOUTHERN PINES, NC 2				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	total body lift resident size for each resident that list. She stated th removed from undern was attempting to get sling to the lift but Res so she eased her to th was in-serviced at the staff present for a lift th A telephone interview at 3:30 with Nurse #4 working the evening of one aide for each end busy in another reside was going off in Resid she entered, she saw NA #2 stated she tried using the total body lift Resident #29 slid from attempting to put the she could not reach th the sling loops and ea floor. Nurse #4 stated sustain any injuries an body lift transfer since request and due to her An interview was com with NA #3. She state muscle stiffness, she required the use of a she thought Resident lift transfer since her a stated that there had completing a total body	tion (NS) #2 listing all the s along with the correct sling and Resident #29 was on he lift sling had been eath Resident #29 and she it under her and hook the sident #29 started to slide to he floor. She stated she a time of the fall to have two transfer. • was completed on 8/10/22 . She stated she was of 7/7/22 when there was d of the hall and she was ent's room. The call light dent #29's room and when Resident #29 on the floor. d to transfer Resident #29 ft by herself. NA #2 reported in her chair while she was sling underneath her and he hooks on the lift to fasten ased Resident #29 to the Resident #29 did not had she had been a total e admission per her family er stiffness. • pleted on 8/9/22 at 4:03 PM d due to Resident #29's was difficult to transfer and total body lift. NA #3 stated #29 had been a total body admission. She further to be two staff present when	F	689					

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
345111		345111	B. WING			_	C 08/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	-		
DENIOK				4	401 EAST RHODE ISLAND	AVENUE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE			5	SOUTHERN PINES, NC	28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	before every Monday discussed weekend fa at that time, the Direc interventions in place the care plan. He stat resident falls during the monthly meeting and Nursing, Nurse Manaa himself. He stated the weekly up until recent explanation as to why discontinued. The Ad resuming the weekly b 9/5/22. A telephone interview at 9:30 AM with the pu- her last day at the fac all managers met Mon discussed resident fail could not provide 24 h supervision but they of stated staffing was a of challenge everywhere An interview was com PM with the PA. He st were in the resident's was only two aides or passing medications, staff to oversee reside An observation was c PM with the interim D Located on the employ breakroom at NS #2 w	rator. He stated the any falls from the day/night through Friday and alls on Mondays. He stated tor of Nursing (DON) put and the MDS Nurse revised ed the facility also reviewed he Resident at Risk (RAR) included the Director of gers, the MDS Nurse and e RAR meetings were thy but offered no of the weekly meetings were fininistrator stated they were RAR meetings weekly on of was completed on 8/10/22 revious DON. She stated hday through Friday and lls. She stated the facility hour/7 days a week did the best they could. She challenge but it was a e in healthcare. hpleted on 8/10/22 at 12:16 tated it seemed that the staff rooms too long and if there in the floor and the nurse was there was a lack of enough	F	689					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345111		B. WING			C 08/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.</u>	
PENICK V				4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
				S	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	transfers. The DON s been posted on the b months when the new would know the corre transferring any total #29's name appeared medium size sling. Th the electronic care gu aides identifying the r of Resident #29's elec the aides read that Re Stand lift ((lift designe lacked the strength or the standing position) 11/19/21. The electron the staff were to take equipment was ready An interview was com PM with the interim D She stated it was her assist with transferring 3. Resident #18 was of facility on 3/15/22 with including Alzheimer's left wrist. The admission Minim assessment dated 3/2 Resident #18 had sev was occasionally inco always continent of be indicated that the resi room with supervisior needed limited assista assist with transfers a wheelchair for mobility	tated the document had ulletin board for a least 6 v slings came in so staff ct sling size to use when body lift resident. Resident I on the list as requiring a ne interim DON also stated ide was also utilized by the esident's lift status. Review ctronic care guide utilized by esident #29 was a Sit-to do to assist a resident who muscle control to rise to for all transfers on nic care guide also read for extra time to ensure for a transfer as of 7/7/22. upleted on 8/10/22 at 5:04 irector of Nursing (DON). expectation that two staff g any total body lift resident. originally admitted to the n multiple diagnoses disease and fracture of the um data Set (MDS) 22/22 indicated that vere cognitive impairment, ontinent of bladder, and was owel. The assessment also dent was able to walk in the i/set up help only, she ance with 1-person physical	F	689			

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 58

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NO	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (7 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345111	B. WING			08/10/2022	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	prior to admission. A fall risk assessment completed for Reside The assessment indic 10 or greater, the resi at high risk for potenti protocol should be ini documented on the ca Resident #18's incide from 3/15/22 through reports/notes revealed falls at the facility. The report/note dated revealed that Resider on the floor in front of injury noted. A family out of the chair. The in further fall was to rem staff assistance for sa include the root cause The report/note dated revealed that Resider on her buttocks on the with her left leg turned stated that she neede She was placed in wh to the bathroom and the was notified, and x-ra was ordered, and the fracture. The interver resident on proper for	t o a fall in the last 6 months t dated 4/9/22 was nt #18, and she scored 12. cated that if the score was ident should be considered ial falls. A prevention tiated immediately and are plan. Int reports and nurse's notes 8/9/22 were reviewed. The d that the resident had 5 4/9/22 at 12:00 PM nt #18 was observed sitting a raised recliner with no member stated that she slid ntervention to prevent hind the resident to call for afety. The report did not e of the fall.	F	689			

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345111		B. WING		_	C 08/10/2022			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			01 EAST RHODE ISLAND OUTHERN PINES, NC				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	The report/note dated revealed that Resider between the foot of the walker was tipped over bed. The resident star and was getting back injury noted from the prevent further falls we check for safety. The root cause of the fall. The report/note dated that Resident #18 was drops of blood were mintervention to prevent to provide frequent re for staff assistance. The root cause of the Nurse #1 was intervie She stated that she we #18 when the residen Nurse reported that we incident report was co the fall, date, time, the type of injury, if any. On 6/27/22, Resident assisted living facility readmitted to the facili intertrochanteric fract A fall risk assessment completed for Reside The assessment indic 10 or greater, the reside at high risk for potenti	 4/30/22 at 6:40 AM t #18 was noted on the floor te bed and the dresser. Her er on the right side of the ted, "I went to the bathroom into bed". There was no fall. The intervention to tas to provide frequent report did not include the 1 6/4/22 at 7:15 AM revealed s noted on the floor. A few toted on her nose. The t further fall was to continue minders to use her call bell The report did not include fall. eved on 8/9/22 at 9:37 AM. vas assigned to Resident t had a fall on 6/4/22. The then a resident had a fall an ompleted, the description of e location of the incident and #18 was discharged to an and on 7/26/22, she was ity with a diagnosis of ure of the right femur. a dated 7/29/22 was nt #18, and she scored 13. cated that if the score was dent should be considered falls. A prevention 	F 689					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 58

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 11/08/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			5	SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	9 36	F	689			
	revealed that Resider room next door. She the bathroom. The res trying to go to the bat that her right hip was "bad hip" and was pai intervention to preven schedule in place". Th root cause of the fall. The admission MDS a indicated that Resider impairment, was occa bladder and was freq She needed extensive ambulation in room of with 1-person physica walker and a wheelch fall with no injury sinc or prior assessment a a fall in the last 6 mor Resident #18's care p was reviewed. The c at risk for injury relate issues, needs for assi self-care and episode very poor insights and deficits, and I receive me dizzy". The goal of reduce risk of falls rel approaches included assessment per faciliti me during transfers fr needed, staff will prov occupational therapy	"staff will complete a fall risk by protocol, staff will assist om surface to surface as vide physical therapy and					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 11/08/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345111	B. WING				C / 10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ı. IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	9 37	F	689				
	in bed with the door o	served on 8/9/22 at 9:10 AM losed and on 8/10/22 at ined chair in her room with						
	PM with the acting DC should resume the we (RAR) meetings to be of a fall and to help id timely. She also state the facility identifies th	apleted on 8/10/22 at 5:04 DN. She stated the facility eekly Resident At Risk etter identify the root cause entify trends or patterns d it was her expectation that he root cause for each fall ve interventions to lessen						
F 690 SS=D	An interview was completed on 8/10/22 at 8:20 AM with the Administrator. He stated the managers discussed any falls from the day/night before every Monday through Friday and discussed weekend falls on Mondays. He stated at that time, the Director of Nursing (DON) put interventions in place and the MDS Nurse revised the care plan. He stated the facility also reviewed resident falls during the Resident at Risk (RAR) monthly meeting and included the Director of Nursing, Nurse Managers, the MDS Nurse and himself. He stated the RAR meetings were weekly up until recently but offered no explanation as to why the weekly meetings were discontinued. The Administrator stated they were resuming the weekly RAR meetings weekly on 9/5/22. Bowel/Bladder Incontinence, Catheter, UTI		F	690			9/9/22	
	§483.25(e) Incontiner §483.25(e)(1) The fac	nce. sility must ensure that						

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 11/08/2022
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	PLETED
		345111	B. WING			C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DENIOU			4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE		s	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	admission receives se maintain continence u condition is or becom not possible to mainta §483.25(e)(2)For a re- incontinence, based of comprehensive asses ensure that- (i) A resident who entr indwelling catheter is resident's clinical com- catheterization was n- (ii) A resident who entr indwelling catheter or is assessed for remov- as possible unless that demonstrates that cat and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate to prevent urinary tract in continence to the exter §483.25(e)(3) For a re- incontinence, based of comprehensive assess ensure that a resident receives appropriate to restore as much norm possible. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi- interview, the facility f catheter tubing to pre-	tent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical es such that continence is ain. esident with urinary on the resident's asment, the facility must ers the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an subsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to nefections and to restore ent possible. esident with fecal on the resident's asment, the facility must t who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to hal bowel function as is not met as evidenced ew, observation and staff failed to secure the urinary vent accidental removal for its reviewed for urinary	F 690	SAMPLE SET: #5 1. CLINICAL MANAGER PLACED ORDER ON 8/31/2022 TO CHECK RESIDENT #5 S STAT-LOCK BID.		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 690 Continued From page 39 F 690 2. CLINICAL MANAGER PLACED Findings included: ORDER IN TREATMENT ADMINISTRATOR RECORD FOR ALL Resident #5 was admitted to the facility on LICENSED NURSES TO REVIEW ALL 8/17/20 with multiple diagnoses including **RESIDENTS WITH FOLEY CATHETERS** obstructive uropathy. AND ASSESS/CORRECT STAT LOCKS AS NEEDED. 8/31/2022 The significant Minimum Data Set (MDS) 3 STAFF DEVELOPMENT assessment dated 5/6/22 indicated that Resident COORDINATOR/RN SUPERVISOR TO #5 had severe cognitive impairment and she has IN-SERVICE ALL LICENSED NURSES OF THE IMPORTANCE TO HAVE A an indwelling urinary catheter. SECURE LOCK FOR ALL RESIDENTS Resident #5's care plan dated 5/27/22 was WITH CATHETERS. 9/9/2022 ANY reviewed. The care plan problem was "I require LICENSED NURSES NOT INSERVICED use of indwelling urinary catheter related to WILL BE TAKEN OFF THE SCHEDULE history of obstructive uropathy". The goal was "I UNTIL INSERVICE IS COMPLETED. will remain free of complications related to use of 4. CLINICAL MANAGER/DESIGNEE catheter". The approaches included for the staff WILL AUDIT ALL RESIDENTS ON to monitor for signs/symptoms of complications CATHETERS TO MAKE SURE THAT ALL related to catheter and notify the physician as SECURE LOCKS ARE INTACT.9/9/2022 needed. 5. CLINICAL MANAGER/DESIGNEE WILL AUDIT SECURE LOCK ON ALL **RESIDENTS ON CATHETERS 1X** A nurse's note dated 8/2/22 at 2:55 PM revealed WEEKLY FOR 4WEEKS THEN that during care, the nursing assistant (NA) notified the nurse that the resident's catheter was BIWEEKLY X S 2 MONTHS THEN completely out, the resident was assessed, and MONTHLY THEREAFTER. no bleeding or signs of trauma noted. The note DIRECTOR OF NURSING WILL 6. further indicated that a new catheter was **REVIEW AUDIT FINDINGS IN WEEKLY** inserted. The note was written by Nurse #2. **RESIDENT AT RISK MEETING X4** When interviewed on 8/10/22 at 11:01 PM, the WEEKS BY CLINICAL nurse stated that she did not remember the name MANAGER/DESIGNEE. of the NA who reported that Resident #5's urinary 7. CLINICAL MANAGER WILL catheter was out on 8/2/22. She also reported PRESENT AUDIT FINDINGS TO QAPI that she could not remember if the catheter COMMITTEE FOR EFFECTIVENESS OF tubing was secured to the resident's thigh the day PROCESS DURING MONTHLY QAPI it was noted to be out. MEETINGS X3 MONTHS. Resident #5 was observed in bed on 8/9/22 at 9:40 AM. The resident had an indwelling urinary

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 58

PRINTED: 11/08/2022

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345111	B. WING			_		C 10/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V				40	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND	AVENUE		
FENICR V				S	OUTHERN PINES, NC	28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page	e 40	F	690				
	catheter, and the cath to her thigh.	eter tubing was not secured						
		n observed on 8/10/22 at #1. The resident's catheter cured to her thigh.						
	AM. The nurse stated							
	responsible for provid residents and to report	rt to the nurse when the						
	catheter tubing did no	t have a securement						
		cated that nobody had ident #5's urinary catheter						
	did not have a secure	-						
	DON stated that she a tubing to be secured a	2 at 4:50 PM. The acting expected resident's catheter						
F 692	accidental removal. Nutrition/Hydration St	atus Maintenance	F	692				9/9/22
	CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)-			002				010122
	(Includes naso-gastric both percutaneous en percutaneous endosc enteral fluids). Based comprehensive asses	sment, the facility must						
	ensure that a resident							
	of nutritional status, si desirable body weight balance, unless the re	ns acceptable parameters uch as usual body weight or t range and electrolyte esident's clinical condition s is not possible or resident otherwise;						

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· /	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345111	B. WING			08/	C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			s	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From page	÷ 41	F	692			
	§483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydra	ed sufficient fluid intake to ation and health;					
	there is a nutritional p provider orders a ther This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi interview with the Reg Dietary Manager (DM resident and staff, the and to intervene wher have a weight loss (R resulted in continued provide a nutritional s a resident with history continued to lose weight	is not met as evidenced ew, observation and gistered Dietician (RD),), Physician Assistant (PA), facility failed to address a resident was identified to esidents #13,& #3) which weight loss and failed to upplement on admission for of weight loss and ght (Resident #14). This was idents reviewed for nutrition			SAMPLED SET :#3, #13,#14 1. RESIDENT #3 WAS DICHARGED FROM FACILITY ON 8/16/22. DURING THAT TIME PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT ASSESSED RESIDENT S CONDITION PRIOR TO DISCHARGE. 2. #13 ON 8/18/2022: A SUPPLEME WAS ADDED BY THE DIETICIAN FOR RESIDENT #13 REGARDING WEIGHT LOSS AND PA ASSESSED RESIDENT WEIGHT ON 8/24/2022. ALSO, RESIDENT #13 WIEGHTS TO BE CHECKED TWICE WEEKLY ON	G DN NT R T	
	5/13/22 with multiple of dysphagia (difficulty shemiplegia (partial pa body) following cerebright dominant side. The admission Minim assessment dated 5/2 Resident #13 had sev was independent with mechanically altered of	wallowing food/liquids) and ralysis on one side of the ral infarction affecting the um Data Set (MDS) 26/22 indicated that rere cognitive impairment,			 9/5/2022. 3. ORDER TO DO WIEGHT CHECK ON RESIDENT #14 TWICE WEEKLY WAS STARTED ON 9/5/2022. PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT ASSESSED RESIDENT ON 8/8/2022, 8/15/2022, A 8/22/2022 AND BY REGISTERED DIETCIAN ON 8/24/2022. ALSO PROSTAT WAS ORDERED ON 8/24/2022 FOR RESIDENT #14. 4. ALL RESIDENTS IDENTIFIED IN SAMPLE SET WILL BE WEIGHED TWICE WEEKLY BY NURSING STAFF/THERAPY STAFF. 5. CLINICAL MANAGER/RN SUPERVISOR/DON/SDC WILL 		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 692 Continued From page 42 F 692 Resident #13's care plan for nutrition dated **IDENTIFY ALL RESIDENTS WITH** 5/29/22 was reviewed. The care plan problem WEIGHT LOSS AND HAVE THEM was "I am at risk for nutritional decline related to REVIEWED BY DIETICIAN -8/15/2022. dysphagia from a stroke and on a dysphagia 1, 6. CLINCIAL MANAGER/RN puree consistency and nectar thick liquids". The SUPERVISOR WILL ADDRESS ANY goal was "I will tolerate diet as ordered with no WEIGHT LOSS TO INHOUSE MEDICAL complications and will maintain my weight within **GROUP WITHIN 72 HOURS WL** FINDINGS. 5% of 189 lbs". The approaches included staff to monitor my weight as ordered and notify the 7. NURSING STAFF TO BRING ALL physician and my family of any concerns, RESIDENTS IDENTIFIED WITH Registered Dietician (RD) will assess my weight WEIGHT LOSS TO DINING ROOM FOR and nutritional status as needed throughout my SOCIALIZATION AND MEALS.stay at the facility. ASSISTANCE IF NECESSARY □ DURING LUNCH AND DINER. Resident #18's weights were recorded as follows: 8. CLINICAL MANAGER AND RN 5/13/22 - 189 lbs. SUPERVISOR WILL COMMUNICATE 6/10/22 - 154 lbs. WITH REHAB MANAGER TO EVALUATE 7/5/22 - 168 lbs. - 21 lbs. weight loss in 2 months FOR SPEECH AND OCCUPATIONAL 8/5/22 - 147 lbs. - 42 lbs. weight loss in 3 months THERAPY SERVICES TO ALL (since admission) and 21 lbs. weight loss in 1 TRIGGERED FOR WEIGHT LOSS. 9. DIETICIAN TO REQUEST FORTIED month. MEALS FOR ALL RESIDENTS WITH Review of the RD documentation revealed that WEIGHT LOSS. Resident #13 was last assessed by the RD on 10. STAFF DEVELOPMENT 5/20/22. The RD note indicated that the "resident COORDINATOR/CLINICAL was on puree diet nectar thick liquids, and feeds MANAGER/RN SUPERVISOR WILL EDUCATE ALL CNAs AND ON POINT OF self with set up help. His meal intakes were at 75% and has good appetite prior to admission. CARE/KIOSK DATA ENTRY OF ADLs. His current body weight was 188.9 lbs. Continue MEMO WENT OUT ON 9/9/2022 AND to monitor nutritional status, skin integrity, meal AGAIN ON 9/13/2022. intakes and laboratory (labs) as available. 11. DURING ADMISSION, RESIDENTS Interventions/goals were for the resident to WILL BE WEIGHED THEIR FIRST 3 maintain current body weight +/- 5%, will maintain DAYS UPON ADMISSION BY NURSING meal intake of more than 50% of all meals, will STAFF/THERAPY TEAM AND THEN 1X tolerate puree texture, nectar thick liquids, will WEEKLY UNTIL A PATTERN IS monitor weights, intakes, labs and skin integrity". DEVELOPED THEN MONTHLY THERE AFTER. THIS WILL BE PLACED AS Review of the meal intake documentation for AN ADMISSION ORDER. June, July and August 2022 revealed that some 12. DIETICIAN TO PROVIDE ORDERS

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 58

PRINTED: 11/08/2022

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 692 Continued From page 43 F 692 days there were no documentation of meal AND THEN HAVE THE NURSES intake. There were no documentation for PROCESS ANY UNSIGNED ORDERS breakfast, lunch and dinner on 6/1/22, 6/3/22, VIA MATRIX CARE. A REPORT FOR 6/4/22, 6/5/22, 6/7/22, 6/8/22, 6/11/22, 6/12/22, ANY UNSIGNED ORDERS WILL BE 6/17/22, 6/18/22, 6/19/22, 6/24/22, 6/26/22, **REVIEWED BY THE NURSES TO** 6/28/22. 7/1/22. 7/2/22. 7/3/22. 7/9/22. 7/10/22. ADDRESS ANY ORDERS FOR THE 7/12/22, 7/15/22, 7/16/22, 7/17/22, 7/22/22, DIETICIAN THAT HAS BEEN CREATED. 7/26/22, 7/28/22, 8/1/22 and 8/7/22. 13. STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR/RN Resident #13 was observed on 8/8/22 at 12:40 SUPERVISOR/CLINICAL MANAGER PM with the Speech Therapist and on 8/10/22 at WILL INSERVICE ALL LICENSED 12:30 PM. He was in his room eating lunch. He NURSES ON HOW TO RETRIEVE was served regular portion of puree diet with UNSIGN ORDER REPORTS IN MATRIX nectar thick liquids. He ate almost 100% of his CARE-ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORD. food during each observation. NURSES NOT INSERVICED WILL BE TAKEN OFF THE SCHEDULE UNTIL The Dietary Manager was interviewed on 8/10/22 INSERVICE IS COMPLETED. 9/9/2022. at 11:12AM. The DM stated that the RD has 14. STAFF DEVELOPMENT oversight of resident's weights and weight loss. COORDINATOR/RN SUPERVISOR/CLINICAL MANAGER WILL INSERVICE ALL NURSING STAFF The acting Director of Nursing (DON) was interviewed on 8/10/22 at 10:13 AM. The acting OF NEW WEIGHT LOSS PROCESS BY DON stated that residents were weighed monthly 9/9/2022. THOSE INDIVIDUALS NOT by nursing unless it was ordered differently. The INSERVICED WILL BE TAKEN OFF THE weights were recorded electronically on the SCHEDULE UNTIL INSERVICE IS Medication Administration Records (MARs) and COMPLETED. on the weight tracking form. She stated that 15. THE UNSIGNED ORDER REPORTS nobody from nursing was responsible for WILL BE REVIEWED BY RN monitoring/tracking weight loss/gain, however, SUPERVISOR/CLINICAL MANAGER TO the RD had access to the resident's weights ASSURE ACCURACY OF ORDER recorded on the electronic records. SUBMISSION DURING DAILY CLINICAL MORNING MEETING, 9/9/2022 The Physician Assistant (PA) was interviewed on 16. MEAL INTAKE DOCUMENTATION IN 8/10/22 at 12:15 PM. The PA stated that he was MATRIX CARE-EHR: NURSES WILL never notified that Resident #13 had a significant **REVIEW MEAL INTAKE REPORT PRIOR** TO END OF SHIFT TO MONITOR weight loss. However, if nursing notified him of weight loss, he would normally refer the resident DOCUMENTATION IS IN PLACE FOR to the RD to assess and to intervene. EACH RESIDENT. 17. NURSES WILL NOTIFY, C.N.As TO

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: BBL611

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 58

PRINTED: 11/08/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(Y2) MI II TI		CONSTRUCTION	1	O. 0938-03	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С	
		345111	B. WING			08	8/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
				40	1 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE			so	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
F 692	Continued From page	e 44	F 69	92				
		A) #4, assigned to Resident	1.00	~	DOCUMENT IF THERE IS A RESIDE	ΝТ		
	J	on 8/10/22 at 3:25 PM. The			RECORD THAT DOES NOT HAVE M			
		ent #13 was confused and			INTAKES.			
	was able to feed hims	self. He has good appetite			18. AUDITING TOOL TO REVIEW M	IEAL		
	most of the time. She	e reported that the facility			INTAKE DOCUMENTATION BY			
		d she tried her best to			CLINICAL MANAGER DAILY X8 WEE			
	•	most of the time she did not			THEN WEEKLY FOR 4XS WEEKS TH	IEN		
	have the time to docu	ument meal intakes.			MONTHLY FOR 3 MONTHS.	то		
	The PD was interview	wed on 8/10/22 at 3:49 PM.			19. ASSIGN CNAS OR DESIGNEES	10		
		he started working at the			PASS SNACKS AND FLUID TO RESIDENTS AT THE HOURS FROM	104		
		022. She came to the facility			AND 2:30P.	IUA		
		o see the residents and the			20. HAVE ACTIVITIES TEAM TO			
		reviewed the residents			DOCUMENT OR LOG RESIDENTS I	N		
		ally assessed residents with			THE ACTIVITIES WHO HAVE SNACH	(S.		
		nission and quarterly. She			21. CLINICAL MANAGER/RN			
		2/22 through 7/11/22, she			SUPERVISOR/DESIGNEE WILL ASS	IGN		
		to the facility due to a			NURSING /THERAPY STAFF TO			
		he reviewed the residents			WEIGHT RESIDENTS AND TO BE			
	•	ccess to the residents'			CONSISTENT WITH USING ONE	·-		
	weights electronically	significant weight loss from			WEIGHT DEVICE. CLINICAL MANAG DON/RN SUPERVISOR/SDC TO			
		, 168 lbs. in July 2022 and			CREATE A WEIGHT LOG FORM AND)		
		22. The RD reviewed her			WEIGHTS LOGGED AND SIGNED O			
	•	the last time she assessed			BY THOSE DESIGNATED TO WEIGH			
	Resident #13 was on	5/20/22. The RD did not			RESIDENTS.			
		as to why she did not assess			22. DON, CLINICAL MANAGER AND)		
		she identified Resident #13			MDS COORDINATOR TO REVIEW			
	having a significant w	veight loss.			WEIGHT LOG PRIOR TO SUBMISSIO	NC		
	2 Posidont #2 was -	dmitted to the facility on			23. CLINICAL MANAGER/RN SUPERVISOR TO PRESENT ALL			
	4/29/22 with multiple	dmitted to the facility on			RESIDENTS AT RISK FOR WEIGHT			
		swallowing food/liquids) and			LOSS DURING THE RESIDENT AT R	ISK		
		aralysis on one side of the			MEETING HELD WEEKLY.			
	body) following cereb				24. CLINICAL MANAGER/RN			
					SUPERVISOR/DESIGNEE TO PRES	ENT		
	The admission Minim				AUDIT FINDINGS TO QAPI COMMIT	TEE		
	assessment dated 5/	5/22 indicated that Resident			TO DETERMINE IF PROCESS IS			

Event ID: BBL611

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE				01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	 #3's cognition was intreating and was on a reating and was on a reating and was on a reating and was on a restrict at risk for nutritional dist and recent weigh was "I will tolerate die complications and will 5% of my admission wincluded Registered E weight and nutritional out my stay at the face Resident #3's weights 4/29/22 - 169 lbs. 6/5 - no recorded weights 7/5/22 - 156 lbs 13 (more than 7.5 % in 3) Review of the meal in June, July and Augus days there were no do intake. There were no do intake more were n	tact, was independent with mechanically altered diet. her indicated that the a 169 pounds (lbs.). an for nutrition dated 5/30/22 are plan problem was "I am decline related to dysphagia at loss of 10 lbs.". The goal at as ordered with no I maintain my weight within weight". The approaches Dietician (RD) will assess my d status as needed though status as needed though sility. as were recorded as follows: gh lbs. weight loss in 3 months a months) atake documentation for st 2022 revealed that some ocumentation of meal	F	692	EFFECTIVE DURING MONTHLY QAF MEETINGS X6.	2]		
	5/12/22. The note ind received mechanically	-						

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 11/08/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345111	B. WING		_) 180 (C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PENICK V			4	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND	AVENUE		
PENICK	ILLAGE		s	OUTHERN PINES, NC	28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	intakes were 25-100% supplement) 30 millilit additional 100 kilo cal for wound healing. His lbs. Interventions/goa maintain current body maintain meal intake meals, will tolerate me thin liquids. Will moni- laboratory and skin in Resident #3 was obse and on 8/10/22 at 12: eating lunch. He was soft diet with thin liqui the food in his tray. We that he ate what he we appetite. The Dietary Manager at 11:12AM. The DM so oversight of resident's The acting Director of interviewed on 8/10/2 DON stated that resid by nursing unless it we weights were recorde Medication Administra on the weight tracking monitoring/tracking we the RD had access to recorded on the elect The DON stated that f Resident #3 had a mi The Physician Assista	6. Prostat (a protein eer was added to provide ories, 15 grams of protein s admission weight was 169 Is were for the resident to weight of +/- 5%, will of more than 50% of all echanically altered diet with for weights, meal intakes, tegrity. erved on 8/8/22 at 12:37 PM 25 PM. He was in his room served regular portion of ds. He did not eat much of /hen interviewed, he stated ants, and he had no was interviewed on 8/10/22 stated that the RD has s weights and weight loss. FNursing (DON) was 2 at 10:13 AM. The acting lents were weighed monthly as ordered differently. The d electronically on the ation Records (MARs) and g form. She stated that was responsible for eight loss/gain, however, the resident's weights ronic records.	F 692				

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 58

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345111	B. WING _					C 10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	-		
PENICK \				40	1 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE				
PENICK	ALLAGE			SC	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	never notified that Re weight loss. However weight loss, he would to the RD to assess a The Nursing Aide (NA was interviewed on 8, stated that Resident 4 He had poor appetite reported that the facil she tried her best to p the time she did not h meal intakes. The RD was interview The RD stated that sh facility in February 20 2-3 times per week to rest of the week, she remotely. She norma weight loss, new adm reported that from Jun she had not been cor medical reason, so sh remotely. She had ac weights electronically Resident #3 had a sig 169 lbs. in April 2022 reviewed her notes an she assessed Reside RD did not have an e not assess and interv Resident #3 having a	sident #3 had a significant , if nursing notified him of normally refer the resident and to intervene. A) assigned to Resident #3 /10/22 at 3:25 PM. The NA #3 was able to feed himself. most of the time. She ity was short of staff, and provide the care and most of nave the time to document wed on 8/10/22 at 3:49 PM. he started working at the 22. She came to the facility ese the residents and the reviewed the residents and quarterly. She he 2 through July 11, 2022, hing to the facility due to a he reviewed the residents cess to the residents' and was aware that gnificant weight loss from to 156 lbs. in July 2022. She hd stated that the last time nt #3 was on 5/12/22. The xplanation as to why she did ene when she identified significant weight loss.	F 6	92					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345111	B. WING			_		C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ŝ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				401 EAST RHODE ISLAND SOUTHERN PINES, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From page	÷ 48	F	692	2			
	5/30/22 indicated Rescognitive impairment, assistance with eating height of 63 inches wi 120 pounds (lbs.). Th unknown for any weig Resident #14 was car risk of a nutritional de appetite. Interventions likes and dislikes, mo notifying the Physicial Interventions also incl Dietitian (RD) would a nutritional status as n Review of Resident # orders included an orn nutritional drink three loss but the order rea 6/29/22. Another order frozen nutritional supp poor nutritional supp supp supp supp supp supp supp supp	required extensive g, a pressure ulcer and her ith her weight recorded as e MDS was coded as ght loss or weight gain. The planned on 5/31/22 for a cline due to her poor is included discussing her nitoring her weight and to in for any concerns. Huded the Registered assess her weight and eeded. 14's August 2022 Physician der dated 5/24/22 for a times daily due to weight d it was not started until er dated 7/20/22 was for a blement twice daily due to ordered read it was started also ordered a regular diet diuretic. 14's oral intake from 5/25/22 0 to 100%. There was not ence of patterns for her consumption. 14's most recent lab work ed her Albumin was low at						
		14's electronic medical ssion weight on 5/25/22 was						

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345111	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE			5	SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	116.4 lbs. Her followir * 5/31/22 weight record * 6/5/22 and 6/7/22 w *7/5/22 weight record * 8/5/22 weight record * 8/5/22 weight record This data revealed at past 74 days (5/24/22) Review of Resident # Assistant (PA) notes r * 6/21/22 Initial encourd ulcer to her left heel w appetite or weight los * 6/28/22 routine of * 7/12/22 routine follow in the dining room eat Cheerios * 7/18/22 routine follow in the dining room eat Cheerios * 7/18/22 routine follow and noted weight loss * 8/8/22 routine follow and noted weight loss * 8/8/22 routine follow and noted weight loss * 8/8/22 routine follow Arinking a protein drim Review of the comprese assessment complete 5/31/22 read as follow * Resident #14 receivent tiquids. Poor appetite -50% for all meals per Resident #14 receivent times daily to aid in m She required assistant weight loss reported.	ng weights were as follows: rded at 109.8 lbs. reight recorded at 110 lbs. led at 106.5 lbs. ded at 103.6 lbs. n 11% weight loss in the 2 to 8/5/22). at4's Physician/Physician revealed the following: nter-noted was a pressure with no mention of her is encounter-eating well ncounter-eating well ncounter-eating well w up encounter-resident was ting well and feeding herself follow up encounter-eating t loss follow up encounter-eating well up encounter-in room nk. Eating well ehensive nutrition ed by the RD and dated	F	692			

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· ,		ECONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE		
		345111	B. WING			-		C 10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	•		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				01 EAST RHODE ISLAND				
				5	SOUTHERN PINES, NC	28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	wound to her left heel weights, labs, oral inta The interventions goa current body weight + of >50% at all meals a regular textures. Will oral intakes, lab work review. Review of the only oth dated 7/18/22 read as *RD visited Resid Current body weight v a consistent carbohyd nutritional drink was d weight loss. The Nurs Resident #14 did not intakes over 7 days v Recommend liberalizit more options and end continue to monitor of through the next revier recommendations or or PA were notified of An observation and in 8/8/22 at 12:25 PM. F dining room with Nurs prompting her with lun appetite was poor and She stated the staff tr She stated Resident # assistance if she was	ights. Unstageable pressure I. Will continue to monitor ake and nutritional status. Ils read to maintain her /- 5%, maintain oral intake and to continue to tolerate continue to monitor weights, , skin integrity through next her documented RD note is follow: dent #14 due to weight loss. was 106.5. Resident #14 on drate regular diet and a ordered three times daily for se in the room reported that eat well. Noted her oral aried from 0-100%. ing diet to regular to provide courage oral intakes. Will ral intakes, weights and labs ew. There were no evidence that the Physician continued weight loss. Atterview was completed on Resident #14 was in the sing Assistant (NA) #3 nch. NA #3 stated her d she was losing weight. y to get her up for all meals. #14 needed more staff eating in bed. NA #3 stated	F	692					
	prompting her with lur appetite was poor and She stated the staff tr She stated Resident a assistance if she was she normally ate 0 to	nch. NA #3 stated her d she was losing weight. y to get her up for all meals. #14 needed more staff							

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 58

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AI CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &					FOR	D: 11/08/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
	345111	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK VILLAGE				01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			Ŭ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 692 Continued From pag	692 Continued From page 51		692			
 8/10/22 at 8:00 AM. I #14's appetite was p since her admission breakfast. Nurse #4 st the dining room but F to allow for the obset Nurse #4 stated Res nutritional drink and s served items that sho than eating with a for Resident #14 liked to A review of Resident provider notes also in heel pressure ulcer. An interview was cor AM with the Administ the facility employed current RD started in worked part-time. He resident's with weigh Resident at Risk (RA Director of Nursing, I Nurse and himself. He were weekly up until explanation as to wh discontinued. An interview was cor PM with the PA. He s was admitted on pall 	interview was completed on Nurse #2 stated Resident oor and she had lost weight but she ate 100% of her stated ate better when up in Resident #14 was still in bed rvation of her wound care. .ident #14 liked the chocolate she ate better when she was e could pick up to eat rather rk or spoon. She stated o snack on Cheerios. # #14's electronic wound care indicated healing to her left mpleted on 8/10/22 at 8:20 trator. He stated previously a full-time RD but the n February 2022 and only e stated the facility reviewed it loss during the monthly AR) meeting and included the Nurse Managers, the MDS He stated the RAR meetings recently but offered no y the weekly meetings were					

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
34		345111	B. WING				08/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				101 EAST RHODE ISLAND AV SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIN CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BI D TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	the resident was not estated since Resident it was expected that so to her baseline. The F implementing the nutri impacted her weight I been notified on Resid he expected the RD to loss, notified him and timely but apparently A telephone interview at 3:45 PM with the R working part-time at to was at the facility 2-3 stated she was out fo 7/11/22 but she worke She stated she last so and she was aware of stated she did not not about Resident #14's Resident #14 was pre- on admission 5/24/22 the order was not imp RD stated she received MDS assessment due quarterly nutritional as also completed a nutri new admissions and so residents weights mo- were having weight lo	ht was admitted to hospice, expected to recover. The PA #14 was on palliative care, he would recover and return PA stated the delay in ritional drink may have oss. He stated he had not dent #14's weight loss and o have identified her weight implement interventions that did not happen. Was completed on 8/10/22 D. She stated she started he facility 2/28/22 and she times weekly. The RD r surgery 6/2/22 through ed remotely during that time. aw Resident #14 on 7/18/22 f her weight loss. The RD ify the Physician or the PA weight loss. The RD stated escribed a nutritional drink but she was not aware that lemented until 6/29/22. The ed a list of residents with e so she could complete her essessments. She stated she itional assessment for all she reviewed all the nthly to see which residents	F	692				

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345111	B. WING		_		C 10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE			01 EAST RHODE ISLAND				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692 F 725 SS=D	She stated it appeare this on 6/29/22 and no department. The DON able to write her own approved by the Physi the current RD was no process and apparent effectively with the fact with identified with un Sufficient Nursing Sta CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)(§483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comp provide nursing and ro- resident safety and at practicable physical, ro- well-being of each res- resident assessments and considering the n- diagnoses of the facilit accordance with the fa- at §483.35(a)(1) The fac- by sufficient numbers types of personnel on nursing care to all res- resident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing pers- limited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this section, the section of the section the section the section the section the section the section paragraph (e) of this section the section the section the section of the section the sectio	d as if someone realized otified the dietary N stated the RD was not orders unless they were sician or the PA. She stated ot involved in the IDT thy did not communicate cility regarding the residents desired weight loss. (ff (2) Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with etencies and skills sets to elated services to assure tain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by a and individual plans of care umber, acuity and ity's resident population in acility assessment required cility must provide services of each of the following a 24-hour basis to provide idents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not	F 692				9/9/22	

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 58

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345111 B. WING 08/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE PENICK VILLAGE SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 725 Continued From page 54 F 725 nurse on each tour of duty. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews, resident 1. FACILITY HIRED A RECRUITMENT and staff interviews the facility failed to provide AND RETENTION SPECIALIST sufficient nurse staff to ensure a resident got EFFECTIVE 4/2022. scheduled showers (Resident #15) and provide 2. FACILITY HAS CONTRACTED WITH activities of daily living for dependent residents SEVERAL CONTRACT AGENCIES-A.A. (Resident #15 and Resident #30). This affected 3 E.S AND M.M. of 11 sampled residents. 3. FACILITY HAS INCREASED BY RATES ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS The findings included: SUCH AS 10/1, 1/31 AND 8/14. FACILITY IS PROVIDING COMPETIVE WAGES This tag is cross-referenced to: FOR NURSING STAFF COMPARED TO THOSE FACILITY IN THE COUNTY. 1. F561 Based on record reviews, observations, 4. QUALITY INCENTIVES WILL BE and interviews with residents and staff, the facility PROVIDED TO DIRECT CARE STAFF \$1 failed to provide scheduled showers for 1 of 2 AN HOUR MORE AN HOUR BASED ON (Resident #15) reviewed for choices. ATTENDANCE, PUNCTUALITY, AND PERFORMANCE EFFECTIVE 2. F677 Based on record reviews, observations, SEPTEMBER 11TH. INCENTIVES WILL and interviews with residents and staff. the facility BE PROVIDED EACH PAY PERIOD. failed to provide nail care for 2 of 2 (Residents 5 SCHEDULER WILL PRESENT #15, #30) reviewed for activities of daily living. STAFFING SCHEDULE DURING CLINICAL MEETING AND ADDRESS On 8/10/2022 at 10:48 AM an interview was ANY CALL OUTS. conducted with the scheduler. She stated she SCHEDULER/CHARGE NURSE 6. was covering scheduling since the previous WILL NOTIFY DON AND scheduler had been out for several weeks. She ADMINISTRATOR WHEN CNAs ARE further stated the facility had staffing challenges. LOWER THEN 2 IN SKILLED NURSING. The morning of 8/10/2022 several staff called out. DEPARTMENTAL STAFF WILL ASSIST She stated they sent out a message to all staff via IN CARE WHEN CALL OUTS ARE MADE email, text message, voicemail asking for TO HELP ASSIST RESIDENTS. IF assistance. They also pulled staff from other THERE ARE TWO STAFF THEN areas to assist with patient care. When asked MEDICATION TECHNICIANS IN ALF about staffing on 8/10/2022 at 10:48 AM, she WITH ASSIST WITH 30 MIN ROTATING stated there were 2 nurses and 1 NA for 34 ROUNDING UNTIL STAFFING PATTERN residents, but she was also a Nursing Assistant IS INCREASED TO 3. (NA) and was assisting on the hall. She felt the 7A. DON/SDC/RN

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 58

PRINTED: 11/08/2022

CENTER	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NO	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345111	B. WING	B. WING			- 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	ILLAGE				1 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE DUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	staffing challenges mainpossible for staff to showers, nail care, ar The Director of Nursir 8/10/2022 at 8:39 AM staffing challenges. S one NA on the floor so from other areas to as current staffing challe	ade it difficult but not complete scheduled nd safely transfer residents. ng (DON) was interviewed I she stated they have had the stated today there was o other nurses were called ssist. She did not believe enges were contributing to ng residents from getting	F	725	SUPERVISOR/CLINICAL MANAGER EDUCATE STAFF OF STAFFING PROTOCOLS WHEN STAFFING NUMBERS DEVIATE FROM THE BUDGETED AMOUNT. 7B. SCHEDULES ARE GIVEN A MON IN ADVANCE TO ALL STAFF ALLOW! THEM TIME TO CHANGE THEIR TIM IF NEEDED. 8. DON/RN SUPERVISOR/SCHEDULER TO AUD SCHEDULED AND RECONCILE TOT. AMOUNT OF CNA's/NURSES ACTUALLY WORKED PER SHIFT. D/ X4 WEEKS, WEEKLY X8 WEEKS, AN MONTHLY X3 9. DON/RN SUPERVISOR/SCHEDULER WILL PRESENT FINDINGS IN TOTHE QAP COMMITTEE MONTHLY FOR EFFECTIVENESS WILL REVIEW MONTHLY X6.	ITH NG ES IT AL AILY D	
F 947 SS=C	CFR(s): 483.95(g)(1)- §483.95(g) Required aides. In-service training mu §483.95(g)(1) Be suff continuing competend be no less than 12 ho §483.95(g)(2) Include training and resident a §483.95(g)(3) Addres	in-service training for nurse ist- icient to ensure the ce of nurse aides, but must	FS	947			9/9/22

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345111	B. WING			C 08/10/2022		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
551101414				40	01 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE			
PENICK V	ILLAGE			S	OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 947	address the special m determined by the fact §483.95(g)(4) For nur to individuals with cog address the care of th This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to ensure completed annual der failed to ensure comp prevention training for #7, #9) reviewed for m training. The findings included NA #2 had a hire date have evidence of abuid dementia care training NA#6 had a hire date most recent dementia 3/21/2022 and there w prevention training in NA #7 had a hire date completed abuse prev 2/20/2022 but there w completed abuse prev year. NA#9 had a hire date	nt at § 483.70(e) and may eeds of residents as sility staff. se aides providing services gnitive impairments, also ne cognitively impaired. is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the e Nursing Assistants (NA) mentia care training and letions of annual abuse r 4 of 5 NAs (NAs #2, #6, equired annual in-service : of 6/10/2022. NA#2 did not se prevention training or g. of 9/14/2012. The NA's training was dated was no evidence of abuse the last year. of 7/29/2021. She vention training on vas no evidence she vention training in the last of 6/23/2022. There was no ted abuse prevention	F	947	 HUMAN RESOURCE DIRECTO ASSIGN ALL HEALTHCARE STAFF TAKE DEMENTIA AND ABUSE TRAINING VIA HEALTHCARE ACADEMY- WHICH IS AN ONLINE TRAINING SERVICE FOR OUR EMPLOYEES. TRAINING TO BE COMPLETED BY 9-9-2022. EMPLOYEES THAT DID NOT COMPLETE THE TRAINING BY 9-9 WILL NOT BE SCHEDULED TO WO UNTIL TRAINING IS COMPLETED. STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR WILL AUDIT EMPLOYEE LIST AND RECONCILE THOSE EMPLOYEES WHO COMPLETED HEALTHCARE ACAD TRAINING VIA PRINTED VERFICAT FORM. 9/9/2022 STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR WILL AUDIT ALL N EMPLOYEES WHO WILL BE REQU TO COMPLETE THE ABUSE AND DEMENTIA TRAINING UPON HIRE PRIOR TO WORKING WITH HEALTHCARE RESIDENTS. STAFF DEVELOPMENT 	TO 2022 RK EMY ION EW IRED AND		
	training or dementia c 08/10/22 08:39 AM ar	are training. n interview was conducted			COORDINATOR WILL AUDIT DAILY WEEKS, WEEKLY X4 WEEKS AND MONTHLY 3 MONTHS. STARTING	<u>^0</u>		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/08/2022 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345111	B. WING _				_ 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PENICK V	'ILLAGE				11 EAST RHODE ISLAND AVENUE OUTHERN PINES, NC 28387		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947	with the DON who wa Development Coordir was experiencing sta previous DON left in a position as Interim DO roles. This took her fo development. She sta	as also the Staff nator. She stated the facility ffing challenges and the June. She accepted the DN and was filling many ocus away from staff ated it was her expectation unual training on dementia	FS	947	9/9/2022. 6. STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR WILL PRESENT FINDINGS OF AUDITS TO QAPI COMMITTEE FOR EFFECTIVENESS PROCESS MONTHLY QAPI MEETING X6 MONTHS.		

Facility ID: 923395

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 58